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Data Source - Speedway Star / Programmes / Speedway Researcher

COMPETITION CHALLENGEVENUE ABBEY STADIUM

SWINDON READING57.0 39.0 DATE: 23/03/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 THORPE, Mark F 1 R 2* 3 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

2 NILSEN, Jimmy 2 3 3 3 2* 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

3 JORGENSEN, John EX M 3 3 2* 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 CUNNINGHAM, Glenn 1 2 1 2 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

5 KARGER, Brian 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 KOSONEN, Jarno 3 T 1 1* 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

7 MASTERS, Steve 2* 1 F 0 1 0 6 4.0 1.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 1 2 0 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 1 3 0 R 0 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 JOHNSTON, Steve 2* 2 1* 2 0 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

4 MORTON, Ray 3 1* 2 3 1 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 2 2 1 1 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

6 STEEN, David 1 0 2 1* 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 RICHARDSON, Lee F F 0 R 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NILSEN, J KOKKO, P THORPE, M 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0FOLSSON, T 75.6

2 MASTERS, S STEEN, D RICHARDSON, L 5.0 1.0 7.0 5.0FKOSONEN, J 78.6

3 JOHNSTON, S CUNNINGHAM, G JORGENSEN, J 1.0 5.0 8.0 10.0F/ExcMORTON, R 74.3

4 MULLETT, D MASTERS, S RICHARDSON, L 4.0 2.0 12.0 12.0FKARGER, B 72.7

5 CUNNINGHAM, G OLSSON, T MASTERS, S 2.0 4.0 14.0 16.0FKOKKO, P 73.3 MJORGENSEN, J

6 MULLETT, D THORPE, M STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 18.0 18.0NILSEN, J 70.9

7 JOHNSTON, S MORTON, R MASTERS, S 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0KARGER, B 71.2 TKOSONEN, J

8 STEEN, D MASTERS, S KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 25.0 23.0NILSEN, J 70.1

9 MULLETT, D CUNNINGHAM, G RICHARDSON, L 4.0 2.0 29.0 25.0JORGENSEN, J 69.8

10 MORTON, R JOHNSTON, S THORPE, M 3.0 3.0 32.0 28.0EFNILSEN, J 68.7

11 OLSSON, T KOSONEN, J KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 36.0 30.0EFKARGER, B 69.3

12 JOHNSTON, S STEEN, D MASTERS, S 3.0 3.0 39.0 33.0JORGENSEN, J 69.0

13 THORPE, M MULLETT, D OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 44.0 34.0KARGER, B 69.9

14 CUNNINGHAM, G KOSONEN, J RICHARDSON, L 3.0 3.0 47.0 37.0EFMORTON, R 70.6

15 JORGENSEN, J MULLETT, D KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 52.0 38.0THORPE, M 70.3

16 NILSEN, J MORTON, R JOHNSTON, S 5.0 1.0 57.0 39.0KARGER, B 70.0
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COMPETITION CHALLENGEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING SWINDON11.0 13.0 DATE: 25/03/1996

ABANDONED RAIN AFTER 5 HEATS

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: MATCH ABANDONED AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2* 1 2.0 1.0 3.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 3 1 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 JOHNSTON, Steve R R 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 MORTON, Ray 1 1 1.0 0.0 1.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 1 2.0 0.0 2.0

6 STEEN, David 3 1 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 RICHARDSON, Lee 0 R 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KARGER, Brian 1 1 1.0 0.0 1.0

2 CUNNINGHAM, Glenn 0 EX 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 JORGENSEN, John 2* 1 2.0 1.0 3.0

4 NILSEN, Jimmy 3 1 3.0 0.0 3.0

5 THORPE, Mark 3 1 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 MASTERS, Steve 2 1 2 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 KOSONEN, Jarno 1* T 1 1.0 1.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T KARGER, B CUNNINGHAM, G 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0KOKKO, P 63.3

2 MASTERS, S KOSONEN, J RICHARDSON, L 3.0 3.0 8.0 4.0STEEN, D 64.0

3 JORGENSEN, J MORTON, R JOHNSTON, S 1.0 5.0 9.0 9.0RetNILSEN, J 64.3

4 MULLETT, D MASTERS, S RICHARDSON, L 2.0 4.0 11.0 13.0EFTHORPE, M 64.6

5 KARGER, B JOHNSTON, S CUNNINGHAM, G 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0NS Ret F/ExcNSMORTON, R
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING PETERBOROUGH46.0 50.0 DATE: 01/04/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 2 2 2 1 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 0 1* R 1* 3 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

3 MORTON, Ray 2 2 1* 2 2* 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

4 STENLUND, Erik 1* 1* 2 3 0 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 2 2 EX 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 3 1* 0 3 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 STEEN, David 1 1* 3 1* F 5 6.0 2.0 8.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 CRUMP, Jason 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 JIROUT, Mario 1 0 1* 0 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

3 TESAR, Sam 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

4 ROSSITER, Alun 0 EX 0 2 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 SULLIVAN, Ryan 3 3 3 1 0 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

6 SWAIN, Scott 2 R 2 1 1* 1 6 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 PALMER, Tommy 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T JIROUT, M KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0CRUMP, J 60.9

2 SWAIN, S STEEN, D PALMER, T 4.0 2.0 6.0 6.0MORRIS, P 62.8

3 MORTON, R STENLUND, E ROSSITER, A 3.0 3.0 9.0 9.0TESAR, S 63.3

4 MULLETT, D STEEN, D PALMER, T 3.0 3.0 12.0 12.0SULLIVAN, R 61.8

5 MORTON, R STENLUND, E JIROUT, M 3.0 3.0 15.0 15.0CRUMP, J 61.6

6 OLSSON, T KOKKO, P SWAIN, S 3.0 3.0 18.0 18.0EFSULLIVAN, R 62.5

7 MULLETT, D MORRIS, P ROSSITER, A 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0F/ExcTESAR, S 62.5

8 SWAIN, S JIROUT, M KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 24.0 24.0RetSTEEN, D 63.6

9 STENLUND, E MORTON, R PALMER, T 3.0 3.0 27.0 27.0SULLIVAN, R 62.7

10 OLSSON, T KOKKO, P ROSSITER, A 3.0 3.0 30.0 30.0TESAR, S 62.7

11 MULLETT, D STEEN, D JIROUT, M 3.0 3.0 33.0 33.0CRUMP, J 62.4

12 MORTON, R SWAIN, S STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 35.0 37.0FTESAR, S 62.9

13 OLSSON, T SULLIVAN, R MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 37.0 41.0F/ExcCRUMP, J 62.3

14 ROSSITER, A SWAIN, S MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 40.0 44.0STENLUND, E 63.8

15 MORTON, R SWAIN, S SULLIVAN, R 5.0 1.0 45.0 45.0KOKKO, P 63.4

16 CRUMP, J OLSSON, T STENLUND, E 1.0 5.0 46.0 50.0TESAR, S 62.7
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING LONG EATON52.0 44.0 DATE: 08/04/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 3 3 1 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 2* 2* 2* 0 3 5 9.0 3.0 12.0

3 MORTON, Ray 2* 2 1* 2* 1 5 8.0 3.0 11.0

4 STENLUND, Erik 3 1* 2 0 2* 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

5 MULLETT, David 1 2 R R 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 2 1* 1 1 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

7 STEEN, David 0 0 3 3 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ERMOLENKO, Charles 1 3 0 2* 3 2 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 VENEGAS, Charlie 0 0 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 JOHNSTON, Steve 1 3 1* 1 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

4 LAUKKANEN, Kaj 0 0 2 2* 1 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

5 STONEHEWER, Carl 3 EX 3 3 2* 0 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

6 MADSEN, Rene 1 1 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 WERNER, Brent 3 2* 0 3 0 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KOKKO, P ERMOLENKO, C VENEGAS, C 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0OLSSON, T 62.7

2 MORRIS, P MADSEN, R STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 7.0 5.0WERNER, B 64.3

3 MORTON, R JOHNSTON, S LAUKKANEN, K 5.0 1.0 12.0 6.0STENLUND, E 63.7

4 WERNER, B MULLETT, D STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 13.0 11.0STONEHEWER, C 62.3

5 MORTON, R STENLUND, E VENEGAS, C 3.0 3.0 16.0 14.0ERMOLENKO, C 63.1

6 KOKKO, P MADSEN, R STONEHEWER, C 5.0 1.0 21.0 15.0F/ExcOLSSON, T 64.0

7 MULLETT, D MORRIS, P LAUKKANEN, K 3.0 3.0 24.0 18.0JOHNSTON, S 63.9

8 KOKKO, P VENEGAS, C WERNER, B 5.0 1.0 29.0 19.0STEEN, D 63.2

9 STENLUND, E MORTON, R ERMOLENKO, C 3.0 3.0 32.0 22.0STONEHEWER, C 62.5

10 LAUKKANEN, K JOHNSTON, S KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 35.0 25.0OLSSON, T 62.5

11 ERMOLENKO, C MORRIS, P MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 36.0 30.0RetSTONEHEWER, C 62.5

12 MORTON, R JOHNSTON, S MADSEN, R 5.0 1.0 41.0 31.0STEEN, D 63.6

13 STONEHEWER, C OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 42.0 36.0RetERMOLENKO, C 63.2

14 LAUKKANEN, K MORRIS, P STENLUND, E 1.0 5.0 43.0 41.0WERNER, B 64.0

15 STENLUND, E LAUKKANEN, K WERNER, B 5.0 1.0 48.0 42.0KOKKO, P 65.0

16 ERMOLENKO, C MORTON, R STONEHEWER, C 4.0 2.0 52.0 44.0OLSSON, T 62.6
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE EAST OF ENGLAND SHOWGRO

PETERBOROUGH READING3.0 3.0 DATE: 12/04/1996

MATCH ABANDONED SNOW AFTER 3 HEATS

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: MATCH ABANDONED AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 CRUMP, Jason 3 1 3.0 0.0 3.0

2 ROSSITER, Alun 0 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 TESAR, Sam D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 KESSLER, Robert D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 SULLIVAN, Ryan D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 SWAIN, Scott D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 PALMER, Tommy D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 1* 1 1.0 1.0 2.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 2 1 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 BOWES, Shane D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 PEDERSEN, Jan D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 MULLETT, David D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 MORRIS, Phil D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 STEEN, David D.N.R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KOKKO, P OLSSON, T ROSSITER, A 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0CRUMP, J 64.1
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING OXFORD43.0 53.0 DATE: 15/04/1996

MORTON WITHDREW ILL

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 2 2 1* 2 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 0 1* 3 1* 0 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

3 MORTON, Ray 2 3 2 5.0 0.0 5.0

4 PEDERSEN, Jan 0 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 MULLETT, David INJURED 1* 2 3 N 3 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 MORRIS, Phil INJURED 2 1* 0 2 2 EX 6 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 STEEN, David 1* 2 1 1 0 3 0 7 8.0 1.0 9.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 TOPINKA, Tomas 1* 1* F 3 3 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

2 LEMON, Mark 2 2 2 2 2* 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

3 BRHEL, Bohumil 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

4 BERGE, Phillippe 1 0 0 1* 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

5 COX, Marvyn 3 3 3 EX 1 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

6 HARE, Lawrence 3 0 2* 1 2 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

7 LYDES-UINGS, Paul 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 LEMON, M TOPINKA, T KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0OLSSON, T 61.8

2 MORRIS, P STEEN, D LYDES-UINGS, P 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0HARE, L 63.3

3 MORTON, R BERGE, P PEDERSEN, J 2.0 4.0 8.0 10.0BRHEL, B 62.4

4 STEEN, D MULLETT, D LYDES-UINGS, P 1.0 5.0 11.0 13.0COX, M 62.7

5 LEMON, M TOPINKA, T PEDERSEN, J 3.0 3.0 14.0 16.0MORTON, R 63.0

6 OLSSON, T KOKKO, P HARE, L 3.0 3.0 17.0 19.0COX, M 61.3

7 MULLETT, D MORRIS, P BERGE, P 3.0 3.0 20.0 22.0BRHEL, B 62.2

8 LEMON, M STEEN, D LYDES-UINGS, P 4.0 2.0 24.0 24.0KOKKO, P 63.4

9 HARE, L PEDERSEN, J MORRIS, P 1.0 5.0 25.0 29.0COX, M 62.7

10 OLSSON, T KOKKO, P BERGE, P 3.0 3.0 28.0 32.0BRHEL, B 62.2

11 LEMON, M STEEN, D TOPINKA, T 4.0 2.0 32.0 34.0FMULLETT, D 62.4

12 MORRIS, P HARE, L STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 34.0 38.0BRHEL, B 63.0

13 MORRIS, P OLSSON, T COX, M 3.0 3.0 37.0 41.0Exc URTOPINKA, T 62.4 F/NsMULLETT, D

14 HARE, L BERGE, P MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 40.0 44.0F/ExcSTEEN, D 63.6

15 LEMON, M PEDERSEN, J STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 41.0 49.0TOPINKA, T 63.5

16 OLSSON, T COX, M KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 43.0 53.0BRHEL, B 63.1
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE EAST OF ENGLAND SHOWGRO

PETERBOROUGH READING70.0 26.0 DATE: 19/04/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 120.0 72.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 CRUMP, Jason 3 3 2* 3 1 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 LEMON, Mark 1 2* 3 3 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

3 TESAR, Sam 3 3 2* 3 2* 5 13.0 2.0 15.0

4 JIROUT, Mario 2* 2* 3 2 3 5 12.0 2.0 14.0

5 SULLIVAN, Ryan 3 3 3 2* 3 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

6 SWAIN, Scott 2* 1 0 1* 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

7 PALMER, Tommy 3 2* 1 0 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 0 1* 1 1 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

2 KOKKO, Petri R 1 2 2 0 5 5.0 0.0 5.0

3 BRHEL, Bohumil GUEST 1 R 1 2 0 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

4 PEDERSEN, Jan 0 2 0 3 2 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

5 MULLETT, David 1 1 1 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 0 0 0 1* 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 STEEN, David 1 0 0 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T LEMON, M KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0RetCRUMP, J 63.5

2 SWAIN, S STEEN, D MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 9.0 3.0PALMER, T 65.2

3 JIROUT, M BRHEL, B PEDERSEN, J 5.0 1.0 14.0 4.0TESAR, S 64.7

4 PALMER, T MULLETT, D STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 19.0 5.0SULLIVAN, R 63.9

5 JIROUT, M KOKKO, P OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 24.0 6.0TESAR, S 64.7

6 LEMON, M MULLETT, D MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 29.0 7.0CRUMP, J 64.1

7 PEDERSEN, J SWAIN, S BRHEL, B 4.0 2.0 33.0 9.0RetSULLIVAN, R 63.9

8 KOKKO, P PALMER, T STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 37.0 11.0LEMON, M 64.4

9 TESAR, S MULLETT, D MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 42.0 12.0JIROUT, M 65.9

10 CRUMP, J BRHEL, B PEDERSEN, J 5.0 1.0 47.0 13.0LEMON, M 64.9

11 KOKKO, P OLSSON, T SWAIN, S 3.0 3.0 50.0 16.0SULLIVAN, R 64.3

12 BRHEL, B MORRIS, P PALMER, T 3.0 3.0 53.0 19.0TESAR, S 65.0

13 SULLIVAN, R OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 58.0 20.0CRUMP, J 65.1

14 JIROUT, M SWAIN, S STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 61.0 23.0PEDERSEN, J 65.6

15 TESAR, S OLSSON, T BRHEL, B 5.0 1.0 66.0 24.0JIROUT, M 65.1

16 PEDERSEN, J CRUMP, J KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 70.0 26.0SULLIVAN, R 65.1
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING CRADLEY & STOKE0.0 0.0 DATE: 22/04/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SHAWFIELD STADIUM

SCOTTISH MONARCHS READING61.0 35.0 DATE: 24/04/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 FARIA, Mike 2* 3 2* 3 3 5 13.0 2.0 15.0

2 McKINNA, Kenny 3 1 3 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

3 ERIKSSON, Robert 1* 1* 3 2* 0 5 7.0 3.0 10.0

4 ALFONSO, Stefano 2 2 2* 3 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

5 LAMB, Scott 3 2 0 1 F 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 JOHANSSON, Robban 3 1* 2 0 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

7 POWELL, Mick 2* 0 2* 3 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony EX 3 0 3 2 2 6 10.0 0.0 10.0

2 PEDERSEN, Jan 1 0 1 2 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 MORTON, Ray 3 3 F 1 1 1* 6 9.0 1.0 10.0

4 KOKKO, Petri F 0 1* 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 2 1 1 0 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 STEEN, David EX 1* 0 2 1* 5 4.0 2.0 6.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 FARIA, M PEDERSEN, J OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0F/ExcMcKINNA, K 65.6

2 POWELL, M MORRIS, P STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 10.0 2.0F/ExcJOHANSSON, R 66.3

3 ALFONSO, S ERIKSSON, R KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 13.0 5.0FMORTON, R 65.6

4 MULLETT, D STEEN, D POWELL, M 3.0 3.0 16.0 8.0LAMB, S 65.9

5 ALFONSO, S ERIKSSON, R PEDERSEN, J 3.0 3.0 19.0 11.0OLSSON, T 65.7

6 MULLETT, D McKINNA, K MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 23.0 13.0FARIA, M 65.5

7 LAMB, S JOHANSSON, R KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 26.0 16.0MORTON, R 65.4

8 POWELL, M PEDERSEN, J STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 31.0 17.0McKINNA, K 65.3

9 ALFONSO, S MULLETT, D MORTON, R 5.0 1.0 36.0 18.0FERIKSSON, R 65.2

10 FARIA, M MORTON, R OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 41.0 19.0McKINNA, K 65.0

11 JOHANSSON, R MULLETT, D LAMB, S 2.0 4.0 43.0 23.0F/RemOLSSON, T 65.8

12 ERIKSSON, R MORTON, R MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 48.0 24.0POWELL, M 65.8

13 OLSSON, T LAMB, S MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 52.0 26.0FARIA, M 65.3

14 STEEN, D KOKKO, P JOHANSSON, R 3.0 3.0 55.0 29.0ALFONSO, S 65.1

15 PEDERSEN, J STEEN, D LAMB, S 3.0 3.0 58.0 32.0FALFONSO, S 66.2

16 OLSSON, T MORTON, R ERIKSSON, R 3.0 3.0 61.0 35.0FARIA, M 65.9
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE MONMORE GREEN

WOLVERHAMPTON READING56.0 40.0 DATE: 29/04/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 CORREY, Ronnie 2 3 3 2* 3 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

2 TAYLOR, Craig 0 1 EX 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 KARLSSON, Mikael R 2 3 3 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 STANCL, George 2 1* 2* 0 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

5 KARLSSON, Peter 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

6 GRIEVES, James INJURED 3 2* 0 2 N 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 McDONALD, Stewart 1 R 1 1 1 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 3 2 1 3 1 6 13.0 0.0 13.0

2 PEDERSEN, Jan 1 EX 3 1* F 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 MORTON, Ray 3 1 2 2 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

5 MULLETT, David 1* 2 1 0 2 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 STEEN, David 2 2 2* 0 1 0 6 7.0 1.0 8.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 CORREY, R PEDERSEN, J TAYLOR, C 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0OLSSON, T 59.8

2 STEEN, D McDONALD, S MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 6.0 6.0GRIEVES, J 61.4

3 STANCL, G KOKKO, P KARLSSON, M 2.0 4.0 8.0 10.0MORTON, R 60.5

4 STEEN, D MULLETT, D McDONALD, S 3.0 3.0 11.0 13.0EFKARLSSON, P 60.2

5 KARLSSON, M STANCL, G PEDERSEN, J 3.0 3.0 14.0 16.0F/ExcOLSSON, T 60.2

6 MULLETT, D TAYLOR, C MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 18.0 18.0CORREY, R 60.3

7 GRIEVES, J MORTON, R KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 23.0 19.0KARLSSON, P 60.8

8 STEEN, D McDONALD, S TAYLOR, C 1.0 5.0 24.0 24.0F/ExcPEDERSEN, J 62.1

9 STANCL, G MULLETT, D STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 29.0 25.0KARLSSON, M 61.7

10 MORTON, R TAYLOR, C KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 33.0 27.0CORREY, R 60.1

11 OLSSON, T PEDERSEN, J GRIEVES, J 3.0 3.0 36.0 30.0KARLSSON, P 60.1

12 MORTON, R McDONALD, S MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 40.0 32.0KARLSSON, M 60.8

13 CORREY, R OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 45.0 33.0KARLSSON, P 60.0

14 GRIEVES, J STEEN, D STANCL, G 2.0 4.0 47.0 37.0OLSSON, T 61.3

15 MULLETT, D McDONALD, S PEDERSEN, J 4.0 2.0 51.0 39.0FKARLSSON, M 60.8 F/NsGRIEVES, J

16 KARLSSON, P OLSSON, T STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 56.0 40.0CORREY, R 60.5
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING POOLE55.0 40.0 DATE: 06/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 2 3 2 2* 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 1 1* 3 2* 1* 5 8.0 3.0 11.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 1* 1 0 0 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

4 MULLETT, David 2 3 2 3 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

5 MORTON, Ray 2 2 1* 1* 2 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 2* 1* 2 1 4 6.0 2.0 8.0

7 STEEN, David 3 1* 1 1 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 GUNNESTAD, Lars 2 2 3 3 2 R 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 ANDERSSON, Marcus 0 0 M EX 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 THORPE, Mark GUEST 3 3 1 0 2* 3 6 12.0 1.0 13.0

4 LANGDON, Tony 0 0 1 0 0 5 1.0 0.0 1.0

5 BOYCE, Craig 3 3 3 3 T R 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

6 RICHARDSON, Lee 1 0 2 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 HVAMSTAD, Ingar R F 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 GUNNESTAD, L KOKKO, P ANDERSSON, M 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0OLSSON, T 62.1

2 MORRIS, P RICHARDSON, L HVAMSTAD, I 5.0 1.0 9.0 3.0RetSTEEN, D 63.4

3 MULLETT, D PEDERSEN, J LANGDON, T 3.0 3.0 12.0 6.0THORPE, M 62.2

4 MORTON, R STEEN, D HVAMSTAD, I 3.0 3.0 15.0 9.0FBOYCE, C 62.4

5 GUNNESTAD, L PEDERSEN, J ANDERSSON, M 4.0 2.0 19.0 11.0MULLETT, D 62.6

6 OLSSON, T KOKKO, P RICHARDSON, L 3.0 3.0 22.0 14.0BOYCE, C 61.2

7 MORTON, R MORRIS, P LANGDON, T 3.0 3.0 25.0 17.0THORPE, M 62.1

8 RICHARDSON, L STEEN, D HVAMSTAD, I 4.0 2.0 29.0 19.0KOKKO, P 63.4 MANDERSSON, M

9 MULLETT, D THORPE, M PEDERSEN, J 2.0 4.0 31.0 23.0BOYCE, C 61.7

10 KOKKO, P LANGDON, T THORPE, M 5.0 1.0 36.0 24.0OLSSON, T 62.4

11 MORRIS, P MORTON, R ANDERSSON, M 3.0 3.0 39.0 27.0ExcGUNNESTAD, L 62.6

12 THORPE, M STEEN, D PEDERSEN, J 1.0 5.0 40.0 32.0BOYCE, C 63.2

13 OLSSON, T MORTON, R RICHARDSON, L 3.0 3.0 43.0 35.0GUNNESTAD, L 61.4 TBOYCE, C

14 GUNNESTAD, L MORRIS, P LANGDON, T 4.0 2.0 47.0 37.0MULLETT, D 62.7

15 MORTON, R KOKKO, P LANGDON, T 3.0 3.0 50.0 40.0THORPE, M 63.0

16 OLSSON, T BOYCE, C GUNNESTAD, L 5.0 0.0 55.0 40.0Ret RetMULLETT, D 62.5
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE ARLINGTON STADIUM

EASTBOURNE READING52.0 44.0 DATE: 11/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 DUGARD, Martin 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 ELKINS, Justin 0 1 2 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 ANDERSSON, Stefan 3 2* 3 3 2* 5 13.0 2.0 15.0

4 DANNO, Stefan 1 3 2* 2 2* 5 10.0 2.0 12.0

5 NORRIS, David 0 3 2 0 3 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

6 GRAYLING, Darren 1 0 1* R 0 5 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 COLLYER, Brent EX 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 1 3 1* 1 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 1* 0 1 0 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 0 1* 1* 2 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

4 MULLETT, David 2 2 2 3 R 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 MORTON, Ray 2* 2 R 2 1 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

6 MASON, David 2* 0 1 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

7 STEEN, David 3 3 3 1* 1 0 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T KOKKO, P ELKINS, J 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0DUGARD, M 57.3

2 MASON, D GRAYLING, D COLLYER, B [I] 1.0 5.0 4.0 8.0F/ExcSTEEN, D 59.8

3 MULLETT, D DANNO, S PEDERSEN, J 4.0 2.0 8.0 10.0ANDERSSON, S 58.4

4 MORTON, R COLLYER, B [I] NORRIS, D 1.0 5.0 9.0 15.0STEEN, D 58.5

5 ANDERSSON, S OLSSON, T KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 14.0 16.0DANNO, S 58.7

6 MORTON, R ELKINS, J MASON, D 4.0 2.0 18.0 18.0DUGARD, M 58.1

7 MULLETT, D PEDERSEN, J COLLYER, B [I] 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0NORRIS, D 58.0

8 ELKINS, J KOKKO, P GRAYLING, D 2.0 4.0 23.0 25.0F/RemSTEEN, D 59.2

9 DANNO, S MASON, D MORTON, R 5.0 1.0 28.0 26.0EFANDERSSON, S 58.9

10 MULLETT, D PEDERSEN, J ELKINS, J 3.0 3.0 31.0 29.0DUGARD, M 58.6

11 NORRIS, D GRAYLING, D KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 34.0 32.0OLSSON, T 58.1

12 PEDERSEN, J STEEN, D GRAYLING, D 3.0 3.0 37.0 35.0F/Rem RetANDERSSON, S 58.9

13 MORTON, R OLSSON, T NORRIS, D 3.0 3.0 40.0 38.0DUGARD, M 58.3

14 DANNO, S STEEN, D GRAYLING, D 2.0 4.0 42.0 42.0MULLETT, D 59.1

15 DANNO, S MORTON, R STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 47.0 43.0NORRIS, D 58.5

16 ANDERSSON, S OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 52.0 44.0RetDUGARD, M 58.1
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COMPETITION K.O.C. 2nd ROUND 1st LEGVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING LONDON40.0 56.0 DATE: 13/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 1* 3 0 0 1 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 2 2* 0 1 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 1 1* 0 1 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

4 MULLETT, David 0 2 3 2* 1 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

5 MORTON, Ray 1* 2 2 1 3 0 6 9.0 1.0 10.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 2* 1* F 3 3.0 2.0 5.0

7 STEEN, David 3 2 2 0 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ADAMS, Leigh 3 3 3 2* 3 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 WHITE, Colin 0 0 1 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

3 TATUM, Kelvin 2* 0 3 3 2* 5 10.0 2.0 12.0

4 LARSEN, Josh 3 3 2* 1 2* 5 11.0 2.0 13.0

5 HOWE, Ben 3 R 2 3 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 WAINWRIGHT, John 1 1 1* 2* 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

7 TATUM, Neville 0 0 3 0 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KOKKO, P OLSSON, T WHITE, C 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0ADAMS, L 60.2

2 MORRIS, P WAINWRIGHT, J TATUM, N 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0STEEN, D 61.9

3 TATUM, K PEDERSEN, J MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 9.0 9.0LARSEN, J 62.0

4 STEEN, D MORTON, R TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 12.0 12.0HOWE, B 61.3

5 MULLETT, D PEDERSEN, J WHITE, C 3.0 3.0 15.0 15.0ADAMS, L 61.0

6 KOKKO, P WAINWRIGHT, J HOWE, B 5.0 1.0 20.0 16.0EFOLSSON, T 62.3

7 MORTON, R MORRIS, P TATUM, K 3.0 3.0 23.0 19.0LARSEN, J 61.8

8 STEEN, D WHITE, C KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 25.0 23.0TATUM, N 62.7

9 HOWE, B WAINWRIGHT, J PEDERSEN, J 3.0 3.0 28.0 26.0MULLETT, D 62.1

10 LARSEN, J KOKKO, P OLSSON, T 1.0 5.0 29.0 31.0TATUM, K 61.6

11 MORTON, R WHITE, C MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 31.0 35.0FADAMS, L 61.1

12 WAINWRIGHT, J PEDERSEN, J STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 32.0 40.0TATUM, K 62.6

13 ADAMS, L MORTON, R OLSSON, T 1.0 5.0 33.0 45.0HOWE, B 61.7

14 MULLETT, D LARSEN, B TATUM, N 5.0 1.0 38.0 46.0MORTON, R 62.5

15 TATUM, K OLSSON, T STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 39.0 51.0F/RemHOWE, B 62.6

16 LARSEN, J MULLETT, D MORTON, R 1.0 5.0 40.0 56.0ADAMS, L 61.9
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE BRANDON

COVENTRY READING60.0 36.0 DATE: 18/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ANDERSEN, Brian 3 3 3 1 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

2 BENTLEY, Paul 1 R 3 2* 2 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

3 BOWES, Shane 1* 3 3 2 1* 5 10.0 2.0 12.0

4 ROBSON, Stuart 2 1 0 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

5 LYONS, Jason GUEST 3 3 2* 3 0 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

6 TACEY, Shaun 3 1 3 3 4 10.0 0.0 10.0

7 LITTLE, Kevin 1 1 1 1* 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 2 2 1 2 2 6 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 KOKKO, Petri M 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 MULLETT, David 3 2 2 1 2 1* 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

5 MORTON, Ray 2 2 1* 3 0 3 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 0 0 1* 0 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 PEARSON, Darren 2 0 F 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T BENTLEY, P MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0ANDERSEN, B 62.7 MKOKKO, P

2 PEARSON, D LITTLE, K MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0F/RemTACEY, S 63.3

3 ROBSON, St. BOWES, S PEDERSEN, J 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0MULLETT, D 63.0

4 MORTON, R LITTLE, K PEARSON, D 4.0 2.0 15.0 9.0LYONS, J 62.8

5 OLSSON, T ROBSON, St. KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 19.0 11.0BOWES, S 62.7

6 MORTON, R MORRIS, P BENTLEY, P 3.0 3.0 22.0 14.0EFANDERSEN, B 63.3

7 MULLETT, D TACEY, S PEDERSEN, J 4.0 2.0 26.0 16.0LYONS, J 63.0

8 OLSSON, T LITTLE, K KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 30.0 18.0BENTLEY, P 63.4

9 MULLETT, D MORTON, R ROBSON, St. 3.0 3.0 33.0 21.0BOWES, S 63.3

10 BENTLEY, P MULLETT, D PEDERSEN, J 5.0 1.0 38.0 22.0ANDERSEN, B 62.8

11 LYONS, J OLSSON, T KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 43.0 23.0TACEY, S 63.6

12 BOWES, S LITTLE, K PEARSON, D 3.0 3.0 46.0 26.0FMORTON, R 64.0

13 OLSSON, T ANDERSEN, B MORTON, R 4.0 2.0 50.0 28.0LYONS, J 63.7

14 MULLETT, D ROBSON, St. MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 54.0 30.0TACEY, S 64.0

15 BENTLEY, P BOWES, S PEARSON, D 3.0 3.0 57.0 33.0MORTON, R 64.2

16 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D LYONS, J 3.0 3.0 60.0 36.0ANDERSEN, B 63.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING SCOTTISH MONARCHS44.0 52.0 DATE: 20/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE 79.0 118.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony R 3 3 3 3 2 6 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 1 1 2* 2* 0 5 6.0 2.0 8.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 0 2 0 3 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

4 MULLETT, David 2 1* 2 1 3 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

5 MORTON, Ray 2 R F 1 EX 5 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 2 1 1 1 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

7 STEEN, David 1* 1* T 0 4 2.0 2.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 TOPINKA, Tomas 3 3 3 2 3 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 ERIKSSON, Robert 2* R F 2* 1* 5 5.0 3.0 8.0

3 JOHANSSON, Robban 1 2* 0 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

4 LAMB, Scott 3 3 1 3 1 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

5 McKINNA, Kenny 3 2 3 0 2 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

6 ALFONSO, Stefano 0 0 1 2 2* 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

7 POWELL, Mick 3 0 1 3 4.0 0.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 ERIKSSON, R KOKKO, P OLSSON, T 1.0 5.0 1.0 5.0RetTOPINKA, T 60.6

2 MORRIS, P STEEN, D ALFONSO, S 3.0 3.0 4.0 8.0POWELL, M 62.1

3 MULLETT, D JOHANSSON, R PEDERSEN, J 2.0 4.0 6.0 12.0LAMB, S 61.5

4 MORTON, R STEEN, D POWELL, M 3.0 3.0 9.0 15.0McKINNA, K 62.0

5 PEDERSEN, J MULLETT, D ERIKSSON, R 3.0 3.0 12.0 18.0RetTOPINKA, T 61.0

6 McKINNA, K KOKKO, P ALFONSO, S 4.0 2.0 16.0 20.0OLSSON, T 61.0

7 JOHANSSON, R MORRIS, P MORTON, R 1.0 5.0 17.0 25.0EFLAMB, S 61.5

8 KOKKO, P POWELL, M ERIKSSON, R 5.0 1.0 22.0 26.0FOLSSON, T 61.7

9 MULLETT, D ALFONSO, S PEDERSEN, J 2.0 4.0 24.0 30.0McKINNA, K 61.5

10 KOKKO, P LAMB, S JOHANSSON, R 5.0 1.0 29.0 31.0OLSSON, T 61.4

11 ERIKSSON, R MORRIS, P MORTON, R 1.0 5.0 30.0 36.0FTOPINKA, T 62.3

12 ALFONSO, S MORRIS, P JOHANSSON, R 4.0 2.0 34.0 38.0PEDERSEN, J 62.4 TSTEEN, D

13 TOPINKA, T MORTON, R McKINNA, K 4.0 2.0 38.0 40.0OLSSON, T 60.7

14 ALFONSO, S MULLETT, D STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 39.0 45.0LAMB, S 61.9

15 McKINNA, K ERIKSSON, R MORTON, R 3.0 3.0 42.0 48.0Exc URMULLETT, D 62.0

16 OLSSON, T LAMB, S KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 44.0 52.0TOPINKA, T 61.6
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COMPETITION K.O.C. 2nd ROUND 2nd LEGVENUE WATERDEN RD

LONDON READING54.0 42.0 DATE: 23/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 110.0 82.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 TOPINKA, Tomas 3 3 3 0 3 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 LARSEN, Josh 1 2* EX 1 R 5 4.0 1.0 5.0

3 HURRY, Paul 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

4 WHITE, Colin 1 1 0 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 TATUM, Kelvin 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 WAINWRIGHT, John 1 EX 0 1 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 TATUM, Neville 3 R 2 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 EX 1* 2 2 1 6 8.0 1.0 9.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 0 2 1 3 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 2 1* 2 2 2* 0 6 9.0 2.0 11.0

4 MULLETT, David INJURED 0 N 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 MORTON, Ray 1* T 2 1* 1* 2 6 7.0 3.0 10.0

6 MORRIS, Phil R 0 0 1* 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 STEEN, David 2 2 1 2 3 1* 3 7 14.0 1.0 15.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T LARSEN, J KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0TOPINKA, T 61.2

2 STEEN, D WAINWRIGHT, J MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 8.0 4.0EFTATUM, N 65.3

3 PEDERSEN, J WHITE, C MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 12.0 6.0HURRY, P 63.2

4 STEEN, D MORTON, R TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 15.0 9.0efTATUM, K 63.0

5 KOKKO, P WHITE, C OLSSON, T 4.0 2.0 19.0 11.0F/ExHURRY, P

6 LARSEN, J STEEN, D MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 24.0 12.0TOPINKA, T 63.2 TMORTON, R

7 STEEN, D PEDERSEN, J WAINWRIGHT, J 3.0 3.0 27.0 15.0ExcTATUM, K 64.1 F/NsMULLETT, D

8 TATUM, N KOKKO, P LARSEN, J 2.0 4.0 29.0 19.0F/ExcSTEEN, D 65.3

9 MORTON, R OLSSON, T WHITE, C 3.0 3.0 32.0 22.0HURRY, P 64.7

10 PEDERSEN, J LARSEN, J MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 36.0 24.0TOPINKA, T 63.5

11 OLSSON, T MORTON, R WAINWRIGHT, J 3.0 3.0 39.0 27.0TATUM, K 63.5

12 PEDERSEN, J STEEN, D TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 42.0 30.0HURRY, P 64.1

13 OLSSON, T MORTON, R TOPINKA, T 3.0 3.0 45.0 33.0TATUM, K 63.4

14 PEDERSEN, J WAINWRIGHT, J WHITE, C 1.0 5.0 46.0 38.0STEEN, D 65.1

15 MORTON, R MORRIS, P LARSEN, J 3.0 3.0 49.0 41.0RetTOPINKA, T 63.8

16 HURRY, P OLSSON, T PEDERSEN, J 5.0 1.0 54.0 42.0TATUM, K 63.7
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING EXETER56.0 40.0 DATE: 27/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 108.0 84.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 3 3 2 1 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 2* 2* 3 1 0 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 1 0 0 1* 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

4 PICKERING, Paul GUEST 3 1 2 3 1 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

5 MORTON, Ray 3 3 2 1* 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 2 2* 1 1* 2* 5 8.0 3.0 11.0

7 STEEN, David R 2* 2 3 4.0 1.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 LORAM, Mark 0 3 3 3 3 3 6 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 PINGEL, Jorg 1 2* 0 0 2 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 DANIELS, Greg 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 FRY, Paul 2 2 2 3 T 2* 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

5 COLES, Michael T 1 1 0 0 5 2.0 0.0 2.0

6 GORDON, Graeme 1 0 0 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 SIMMONDS, Mark 3 1 1 1 0 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KOKKO, P PINGEL, J LORAM, M 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0OLSSON, T 60.8

2 MORRIS, P GORDON, G STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 7.0 5.0EFSIMMONDS, M 62.1

3 FRY, P PEDERSEN, J DANIELS, G 4.0 2.0 11.0 7.0PICKERING, P 61.8

4 MORRIS, P SIMMONDS, M GORDON, G 5.0 1.0 16.0 8.0MORTON, R 61.4 TCOLES, M

5 PINGEL, J PICKERING, P PEDERSEN, J 1.0 5.0 17.0 13.0LORAM, M 60.0

6 KOKKO, P COLES, M GORDON, G 5.0 1.0 22.0 14.0OLSSON, T 61.5

7 FRY, P MORRIS, P DANIELS, G 4.0 2.0 26.0 16.0MORTON, R 61.5

8 STEEN, D SIMMONDS, M PINGEL, J 5.0 1.0 31.0 17.0KOKKO, P 62.7

9 PICKERING, P COLES, M PEDERSEN, J 2.0 4.0 33.0 21.0LORAM, M 61.2

10 FRY, P KOKKO, P DANIELS, G 4.0 2.0 37.0 23.0OLSSON, T 60.9

11 MORTON, R MORRIS, P PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 40.0 26.0LORAM, M 60.5

12 STEEN, D PEDERSEN, J COLES, M 3.0 3.0 43.0 29.0FRY, P 62.0

13 OLSSON, T MORTON, R COLES, M 3.0 3.0 46.0 32.0LORAM, M 60.5

14 MORRIS, P SIMMONDS, M GORDON, G 5.0 1.0 51.0 33.0PICKERING, P 62.7 TFRY, P

15 PINGEL, J PICKERING, P SIMMONDS, M 4.0 2.0 55.0 35.0MORTON, R 62.6

16 FRY, P OLSSON, T KOKKO, P 1.0 5.0 56.0 40.0LORAM, M 61.5
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE COUNTY GROUND

EXETER READING44.0 52.0 DATE: 27/05/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 LORAM, Mark 2 3 3 3 2 1 6 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 PINGEL, Jorg 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 DANIELS, Greg 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 FRY, Paul 1 1 2 3 3 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

5 COLES, Michael 3 2 2 0 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 GORDON, Graeme 2* 1* F 0 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

7 SIMMONDS, Mark 3 1 2 1* 1 2 6 10.0 1.0 11.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 3 3 3 2 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 KOKKO, Petri 1 2* 3 1 3 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

3 PEDERSEN, Jan 2* 0 1* 1* 4 4.0 3.0 7.0

4 PICKERING, Paul GUEST 3 3 2 2 0 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

5 MORTON, Ray 2 2 3 1 1 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 1 1* R 2 R 5 4.0 1.0 5.0

7 STEEN, David 0 0 1 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 LORAM, M KOKKO, P PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0OLSSON, T 65.3

2 GORDON, G MORRIS, P STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 7.0 5.0SIMMONDS, M 67.0

3 PEDERSEN, J FRY, P DANIELS, G 1.0 5.0 8.0 10.0PICKERING, P 66.1

4 MORTON, R SIMMONDS, M STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 12.0 12.0COLES, M 66.3

5 KOKKO, P FRY, P DANIELS, G 1.0 5.0 13.0 17.0OLSSON, T 68.4

6 MORTON, R MORRIS, P PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 16.0 20.0LORAM, M 64.7

7 COLES, M GORDON, G PEDERSEN, J 3.0 3.0 19.0 23.0PICKERING, P 67.0

8 SIMMONDS, M STEEN, D GORDON, G 2.0 4.0 21.0 27.0FKOKKO, P 68.5

9 FRY, P SIMMONDS, M MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 24.0 30.0RetMORTON, R 66.1

10 PICKERING, P PEDERSEN, J PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 27.0 33.0LORAM, M 66.0

11 COLES, M KOKKO, P GORDON, G 2.0 4.0 29.0 37.0OLSSON, T 67.4

12 MORRIS, P PEDERSEN, J DANIELS, G 3.0 3.0 32.0 40.0LORAM, M 67.4

13 LORAM, M MORTON, R COLES, M 2.0 4.0 34.0 44.0OLSSON, T 66.1

14 PICKERING, P SIMMONDS, M MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 38.0 46.0RetFRY, P 67.1

15 SIMMONDS, M MORTON, R COLES, M 2.0 4.0 40.0 50.0KOKKO, P 68.0

16 OLSSON, T LORAM, M PICKERING, P 4.0 2.0 44.0 52.0FRY, P 66.6
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING IPSWICH47.0 49.0 DATE: 03/06/1996

GOODWIN INJURED SHOULDER

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 3 3 3 1* 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

2 WERNER, Brent GUEST 1* 1 3 1 0 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

3 MORTON, Ray 2 2 1 3 2 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

4 STEEN, David 1* 1* 0 0 4 2.0 2.0 4.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando 1 0 1* F 4 2.0 1.0 3.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 3 1 2 1 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

7 KOKKO, Petri 2* 3 2* 0 1 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 LOUIS, Chris 3 3 3 3 2 3 6 17.0 0.0 17.0

2 GOODWIN, Martin GUEST EX 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 DONCASTER, Jeremy 3 3 2 1* 0 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

4 NICHOLLS, Scott 0 2* 0 3 3 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

5 HOWE, Ben 2 0 2* 1* 2* 5 7.0 3.0 10.0

6 TEAGER, Kevin 1 0 0 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 CLOUTING, Savalas R M 2 1 0 2 2* 6 7.0 1.0 8.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T WERNER, B GOODWIN, M 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0F/ExcLOUIS, C 61.9

2 KOKKO, P TEAGER, K CLOUTING, S 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0F/Rem EFMORRIS, P 64.1

3 MORTON, R STEEN, D NICHOLLS, S 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0DONCASTER, J 63.1

4 HOWE, B CASTAGNA, A TEAGER, K 4.0 2.0 15.0 9.0F/RemKOKKO, P 62.6 MCLOUTING, S

5 MORTON, R STEEN, D TEAGER, K 3.0 3.0 18.0 12.0LOUIS, C 62.8

6 CLOUTING, S WERNER, B HOWE, B 4.0 2.0 22.0 14.0OLSSON, T 63.1

7 NICHOLLS, S MORRIS, P CASTAGNA, A 1.0 5.0 23.0 19.0DONCASTER, J 62.7

8 KOKKO, P CLOUTING, S TEAGER, K 5.0 1.0 28.0 20.0WERNER, B 64.0

9 HOWE, B MORTON, R STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 29.0 25.0LOUIS, C 63.3

10 DONCASTER, J WERNER, B NICHOLLS, S 4.0 2.0 33.0 27.0OLSSON, T 63.6

11 MORRIS, P CASTAGNA, A CLOUTING, S 3.0 3.0 36.0 30.0LOUIS, C 62.8

12 CLOUTING, S DONCASTER, J KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 39.0 33.0MORTON, R 63.3

13 LOUIS, C HOWE, B CASTAGNA, A 3.0 3.0 42.0 36.0FOLSSON, T 62.8

14 CLOUTING, S MORRIS, P STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 43.0 41.0NICHOLLS, S 63.7

15 HOWE, B KOKKO, P WERNER, B 1.0 5.0 44.0 46.0NICHOLLS, S 64.9

16 MORTON, R OLSSON, T DONCASTER, J 3.0 3.0 47.0 49.0LOUIS, C 63.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CLEVELAND PARK

MIDDLESBROUGH READING56.0 40.0 DATE: 06/06/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 PARKER, Shane 3 3 3 3 2 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 CARTER, Wayne 0 1 0 2* 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

3 WALSH, David 3 3 3 3 1* 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 DIXON, Martin 1 1 1 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

5 SVAB, Tony 1* 3 3 2* 2 5 11.0 2.0 13.0

6 VINTHER, Martin 3 0 0 F 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 ROBSON, Scott 2* 2 1 2* 1* 5 8.0 3.0 11.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 3 2 2* 1* 1 3 7 14.0 2.0 16.0

2 PICKERING, Paul GUEST 1* 0 3 2 1 0 0 7 7.0 1.0 8.0

3 MORTON, Ray 2 2 2 2 F 0 6 8.0 0.0 8.0

4 STEEN, David 0 1* 1 3 3 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 MORRIS, Phil R 0 R 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 KOKKO, Petri 1 0 2* 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T PICKERING, P CARTER, W 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0PARKER, S 61.4

2 ROBSON, Sc. KOKKO, P MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0RetVINTHER, M 63.7

3 MORTON, R DIXON, M STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 12.0 6.0WALSH, D 61.7

4 ROBSON, Sc. SVAB, T KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 15.0 9.0OLSSON, T 62.3

5 OLSSON, T DIXON, M PICKERING, P 4.0 2.0 19.0 11.0WALSH, D 61.5

6 MORTON, R CARTER, W MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 23.0 13.0PARKER, S 61.5

7 MORTON, R STEEN, D VINTHER, M 3.0 3.0 26.0 16.0SVAB, T 61.8

8 OLSSON, T ROBSON, Sc. CARTER, W 1.0 5.0 27.0 21.0PICKERING, P 62.3

9 MORTON, R DIXON, M MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 31.0 23.0RetWALSH, D 61.9

10 CARTER, W STEEN, D MORTON, R 5.0 1.0 36.0 24.0FPARKER, S 62.1

11 PICKERING, P OLSSON, T VINTHER, M 3.0 3.0 39.0 27.0SVAB, T 61.8

12 ROBSON, Sc. PICKERING, P MORTON, R 5.0 1.0 44.0 28.0WALSH, D 62.2

13 SVAB, T OLSSON, T PICKERING, P 5.0 1.0 49.0 29.0PARKER, S 61.8

14 KOKKO, P DIXON, M VINTHER, M 1.0 5.0 50.0 34.0FSTEEN, D 63.1

15 SVAB, T ROBSON, Sc. KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 53.0 37.0STEEN, D 62.8

16 PARKER, S WALSH, D PICKERING, P 3.0 3.0 56.0 40.0OLSSON, T 61.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING SWINDON53.0 43.0 DATE: 10/06/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 3 3 3 3 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

2 MULLETT, David 1* 2* 2 2* 2* 5 9.0 4.0 13.0

3 MORTON, Ray 1* 2 R 3 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

4 STEEN, David 2 EX 1 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

5 LYONS, Jason GUEST 1* 3 EX 0 2 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 2* 2* 2 3 0 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

7 KOKKO, Petri 3 2 EX 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NILSEN, Jimmy 3 3 3 3 3 2 R 7 17.0 0.0 17.0

2 LARSEN, Josh GUEST 0 N 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 JORGENSEN, John 3 1 2* 0 1* 1* 1 7 9.0 3.0 12.0

4 MASTERS, Steve EX 1 0 1 1 2 1 7 6.0 0.0 6.0

5 KARGER, Brian R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 CUNNINGHAM, Glenn 1 0 0 2 3 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

7 KOSONEN, Jarno 0 3 1 1 0 5 5.0 0.0 5.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D LARSEN, J 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0NILSEN, J 61.1

2 MORRIS, P CUNNINGHAM, G KOSONEN, J 5.0 1.0 8.0 4.0KOKKO, P 64.3

3 STEEN, D MORTON, R MASTERS, S 3.0 3.0 11.0 7.0F/ExcJORGENSEN, J 63.0

4 KOKKO, P LYONS, J CUNNINGHAM, G 3.0 3.0 14.0 10.0KOSONEN, J 62.6 F/NsLARSEN, J

5 MORTON, R KOSONEN, J STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 16.0 14.0F/ExcNILSEN, J 63.1

6 MULLETT, D MASTERS, S CUNNINGHAM, G 5.0 1.0 21.0 15.0OLSSON, T 63.3

7 MORRIS, P JORGENSEN, J MASTERS, S 5.0 1.0 26.0 16.0LYONS, J 62.6

8 MULLETT, D KOSONEN, J KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 28.0 20.0ExcNILSEN, J 62.4

9 JORGENSEN, J STEEN, D MORTON, R 1.0 5.0 29.0 25.0RetNILSEN, J 63.0

10 MULLETT, D MASTERS, S JORGENSEN, J 5.0 1.0 34.0 26.0OLSSON, T 63.2

11 MORRIS, P MASTERS, S LYONS, J 2.0 4.0 36.0 30.0F/ExcNILSEN, J 63.0

12 CUNNINGHAM, G JORGENSEN, J KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 39.0 33.0MORTON, R 62.5

13 NILSEN, J JORGENSEN, J LYONS, J 3.0 3.0 42.0 36.0OLSSON, T 62.5

14 MASTERS, S STEEN, D KOSONEN, J 4.0 2.0 46.0 38.0MORRIS, P 63.1

15 LYONS, J MASTERS, S MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 48.0 42.0CUNNINGHAM, G 62.7

16 MULLETT, D JORGENSEN, J NILSEN, J 5.0 1.0 53.0 43.0RetOLSSON, T 62.7
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DATE: 13/06/1996 DIV: 1

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT 2nd LEG FOXHALL STADIUM

IPSWICH

EASTBOURNE

33.0

23.0

READING

LONDON

20.0

20.0

QUALIFYING ROUND

STEEN ARRIVED LATE

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 LOUIS, Chris 3 R EX 2 4 5.0 0.0

2 NICHOLLS, Scott 2 1 3 2 4 8.0 0.0

3 HOWE, Ben 2 3 3 3 4 11.0 0.0

4 DONCASTER, Jeremy 3 2 2 2 4 9.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 DUGARD, Martin 3 3 3 1 4 10.0 0.0

2 DANNO, Stefan 0 2 1 0 4 3.0 0.0

3 NORRIS, David R 0 3 3 4 6.0 0.0

4 ANDERSSON, Stefan 1 1 1 1 4 4.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 2 2 EX 4 6.0 0.0

2 MORTON, Ray 1 F 2 3 4 6.0 0.0

3 MULLETT, David 2 2 0 0 4 4.0 0.0

4 STEEN, David EX 1 0.0 0.0

5 MORRIS, Phil 1 3 0 3 4.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 TATUM, Kelvin 3 3 2 3 4 11.0 0.0

2 HURRY, Paul 0 1 1 1 4 3.0 0.0

3 WAINWRIGHT, John 0 1 0 1 4 2.0 0.0

4 TATUM, Neville 1 R 1 2 4 4.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

61.4OLSSON, T TATUM, N DANNO, SDONCASTER, J1 

59.6HOWE, B MORTON, R WAINWRIGHT, JDUGARD, M2 

EF 60.5NICHOLLS, S MORRIS, P NORRIS, DTATUM, K3 

61.0MULLETT, D ANDERSSON, S HURRY, PLOUIS, C4 

F 61.6DONCASTER, J ANDERSSON, S MORTON, RTATUM, K5 

60.5OLSSON, T HURRY, P NORRIS, DHOWE, B6 

EF 63.0MULLETT, D NICHOLLS, S TATUM, NDUGARD, M7 

EF 63.0DANNO, S WAINWRIGHT, J LOUIS, CMORRIS, P8 

60.3DONCASTER, J HURRY, P MORRIS, PDUGARD, M9 

59.9TATUM, K DANNO, S MULLETT, DHOWE, B10 

60.5OLSSON, T ANDERSSON, S WAINWRIGHT, JNICHOLLS, S11 

F/Exc 60.4MORTON, R TATUM, N LOUIS, CNORRIS, D12 Re-R

F/Exc 60.1TATUM, N ANDERSSON, S STEEN, DHOWE, B13 Re-R

59.8DONCASTER, J WAINWRIGHT, J MULLETT, DNORRIS, D14 

60.9NICHOLLS, S HURRY, P DANNO, SMORTON, R15 

F/Exc 59.6LOUIS, C DUGARD, M OLSSON, TTATUM, K16 Re-R



DATE: 14/06/1996 DIV: 1

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT 3rd LEG EAST OF ENGLAND SHOWGROUND

PETERBOROUGH

LONDON

37.0

26.0

READING

IPSWICH

21.0

12.0

QUALIFYING ROUND

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 JIROUT, Mario 3 3 2 2 4 10.0 0.0

2 TESAR, Sam 3 2 2 3 4 10.0 0.0

3 CRUMP, Jason 3 3 3 3 4 12.0 0.0

4 NIELSEN, Anders 0 2 0 3 4 5.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 TATUM, Kelvin 3 2 3 3 4 11.0 0.0

2 HURRY, Paul 2 3 1 2 4 8.0 0.0

3 WAINWRIGHT, John 1 0 1 0 4 2.0 0.0

4 TATUM, Neville 2 2 1 0 4 5.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 OLSSON, Tony 1 3 3 1 4 8.0 0.0

2 MORTON, Ray 2 0 2 0 4 4.0 0.0

3 MULLETT, David 1 1 0 2 4 4.0 0.0

4 STEEN, David 2 1 1 1 4 5.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 CLOUTING, Savalas 0 0 F 3 0.0 0.0

2 DONCASTER, Jeremy EX 0 2 1 4 3.0 0.0

3 HOWE, Ben 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0

4 NICHOLLS, Scott 1 1 3 2 4 7.0 0.0

5 TEAGER, Kevin 1 0 2 1.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

67.3MORTON, R NICHOLLS, S NIELSEN, ATATUM, K1 

62.0HURRY, P OLSSON, T HOWE, BCRUMP, J2 

63.5TATUM, N MULLETT, D CLOUTING, STESAR, S3 

Exc 63.0STEEN, D WAINWRIGHT, J DONCASTER, JJIROUT, M4 

63.8NIELSEN, A STEEN, D CLOUTING, SHURRY, P5 

61.9TATUM, K MULLETT, D DONCASTER, JCRUMP, J6 

63.7TESAR, S NICHOLLS, S WAINWRIGHT, JOLSSON, T7 

63.7TATUM, N HOWE, B MORTON, RJIROUT, M8 

64.7DONCASTER, J TATUM, N NIELSEN, AOLSSON, T9 

Ret 62.6MORTON, R WAINWRIGHT, J CLOUTING, SCRUMP, J10 

63.9TESAR, S STEEN, D HOWE, BTATUM, K11 

64.0JIROUT, M HURRY, P MULLETT, DNICHOLLS, S12 

63.8NICHOLLS, S STEEN, D TATUM, NCRUMP, J13 

66.0MULLETT, D TEAGER, K WAINWRIGHT, JNIELSEN, A14 

64.4HURRY, P DONCASTER, J MORTON, RTESAR, S15 

64.7JIROUT, M OLSSON, T TEAGER, KTATUM, K16 



DATE: 15/06/1996 DIV: 1

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT 4th LEG ARLINGTON STADIUM

EASTBOURNE

PETERBOROUGH

31.0

29.0

READING

LONDON

18.0

17.0

QUALIFYING ROUND

DANNO TAKEN TO HOSPITAL WITH SUSPECTED BROKEN ARM

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 DUGARD, Martin 3 3 2 3 4 11.0 0.0

2 DANNO, Stefan INJURED EX 1 0.0 0.0

3 NORRIS, David 3 3 3 2 4 11.0 0.0

4 ANDERSSON, Stefan EX 3 M 2 3 5.0 0.0

5 MOGRIDGE, Alan 0 1 2 1 4 4.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 NIELSEN, Anders 3 2 0 0 4 5.0 0.0

2 JIROUT, Mario 1 2 2 0 4 5.0 0.0

3 TESAR, Sam 2 2 3 3 4 10.0 0.0

4 CRUMP, Jason R 3 3 3 4 9.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 0 1 1 4 4.0 0.0

2 MORTON, Ray 1 1 1 2 4 5.0 0.0

3 MULLETT, David 2 2 2 1 4 7.0 0.0

4 STEEN, David 2 0 0 0 4 2.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 TATUM, Kelvin 0 1 3 2 4 6.0 0.0

2 HURRY, Paul 3 1 1 3 4 8.0 0.0

3 WAINWRIGHT, John 1 1 0 F 4 2.0 0.0

4 TATUM, Neville 0 0 0 1 4 1.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

EF F/Exc 58.8OLSSON, T CRUMP, J ANDERSSON, SHURRY, P1 Re-Ru

56.7TESAR, S MORTON, R TATUM, KNORRIS, D2 

F/Exc 59.8STEEN, D WAINWRIGHT, J DANNO, SNIELSEN, A3 Re-Ru

58.0MULLETT, D JIROUT, M TATUM, NDUGARD, M4 

58.5NIELSEN, A MORTON, R TATUM, NANDERSSON, S5 

57.5JIROUT, M WAINWRIGHT, J OLSSON, TNORRIS, D6 

F/Rem 58.6MULLETT, D TATUM, K MOGRIDGE, ACRUMP, J7 

57.9TESAR, S HURRY, P STEEN, DDUGARD, M8 

59.0JIROUT, M MOGRIDGE, A STEEN, DTATUM, K9 MANDERSSON, S

58.9MULLETT, D HURRY, P NIELSEN, ANORRIS, D10 

57.6MOGRIDGE, A OLSSON, T TATUM, NTESAR, S11 

57.5DUGARD, M MORTON, R WAINWRIGHT, JCRUMP, J12 

57.9NORRIS, D TATUM, N STEEN, DCRUMP, J13 

F 58.6ANDERSSON, S MULLETT, D WAINWRIGHT, JTESAR, S14 

58.1MORTON, R MOGRIDGE, A JIROUT, MHURRY, P15 

58.5TATUM, K OLSSON, T NIELSEN, ADUGARD, M16 



DATE: 17/06/1996 DIV: 1

4 TEAM TOURNAMENT 5th LEG SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING

IPSWICH

21.0

34.0

PETERBOROUGH

EASTBOURNE

25.0

16.0

QUALIFYING ROUND

AGGREGATE SCORES, PETERBOROUGH 119, IPSWICH 113, EASTBOURNE 94, READING 80, LONDON 73

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 OLSSON, Tony R 1 0.0 0.0

2 MULLETT, David 3 R 3 3 4 9.0 0.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 2 2 2 4 8.0 0.0

4 STEEN, David 0 1 R 1 4 2.0 0.0

5 MORRIS, Phil 1 1 R 3 2.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 LOUIS, Chris M 3 3 2 3 8.0 0.0

2 DONCASTER, Jeremy 1 2 3 2 4 8.0 0.0

3 HOWE, Ben 2 1 3 2 4 8.0 0.0

4 NICHOLLS, Scott 2 3 2 3 4 10.0 0.0

5 CLOUTING, Savalas M 0 0.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 SULLIVAN, Ryan 1 2 R 3 3.0 0.0

2 NIELSEN, Anders 1 F 2 1.0 0.0

3 TESAR, Sam 3 3 1 3 4 10.0 0.0

4 CRUMP, Jason 3 2 2 1 4 8.0 0.0

5 JIROUT, Mario 2 0 1 3 3.0 0.0

NR RIDER OTHER 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R PTS BP FU

1 DUGARD, Martin 2 3 0 3 4 8.0 0.0

2 MOGRIDGE, Alan 1 EX R 1 4 2.0 0.0

3 NORRIS, David 3 1 1 R 4 5.0 0.0

4 STANDING, Dean 0 0 1 0 4 1.0 0.0

HEAT 1st 2nd 3rd Unpld TIME Other:

60.3DUGARD, M DONCASTER, J STEEN, DCRUMP, J1 

M 61.5CASTAGNA, A MOGRIDGE, A CLOUTING, STESAR, S2 MLOUIS, C

61.2HOWE, B SULLIVAN, R STANDING, DeMULLETT, D3 

Ret 61.6NICHOLLS, S NIELSEN, A OLSSON, TNORRIS, D4 

F/Exc 62.2SULLIVAN, R STEEN, D MOGRIDGE, ANICHOLLS, S5 Re-Ru

F 61.9CASTAGNA, A HOWE, B NIELSEN, ADUGARD, M6 

Ret 61.0CRUMP, J NORRIS, D MULLETT, DLOUIS, C7 

61.4DONCASTER, J MORRIS, P STANDING, DeTESAR, S8 

Ret 61.6JIROUT, M STANDING, De STEEN, DLOUIS, C9 

EF 62.2CASTAGNA, A NORRIS, D SULLIVAN, RDONCASTER, J10 

62.4NICHOLLS, S TESAR, S DUGARD, MMULLETT, D11 

EF 62.0CRUMP, J MORRIS, P MOGRIDGE, AHOWE, B12 

62.1CASTAGNA, A CRUMP, J STANDING, DeNICHOLLS, S13 

EF 62.2HOWE, B STEEN, D NORRIS, DTESAR, S14 

61.9DONCASTER, J MOGRIDGE, A JIROUT, MMULLETT, D15 

EF 61.9LOUIS, C JIROUT, M MORRIS, PDUGARD, M16 



COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE STATION RD

LONG EATON READING59.0 37.0 DATE: 19/06/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 103.0 89.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ERMOLENKO, Charles R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2 WERNER, Brent 2* 3 EX 3 1* R 6 9.0 2.0 11.0

3 JOHNSTON, Steve 3 2 3 R 2 2 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

4 JIROUT, Mario 3 1 0 1 2* 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 STONEHEWER, Carl 3 1* 3 2 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

6 NAGY, Robert 2* 2 2* 3 2* 5 11.0 3.0 14.0

7 DIXON, Martin 3 2* 1 1 1* 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 1 3 2 EX 3 3 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 MULLETT, David 0 1 2 2* N 4 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 EX 3 3 2 3 1 7 14.0 0.0 14.0

4 STEEN, David 0 0 1* 0 0 0 6 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 MORTON, Ray R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 PICKERING, Paul GUEST 1 0 0 1 1 1 6 4.0 0.0 4.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 WERNER, B OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0JIROUT, M 62.9

2 NAGY, R PICKERING, P MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 10.0 2.0F/RemDIXON, M 64.2

3 CASTAGNA, A JIROUT, M STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 14.0 4.0JOHNSTON, S 64.2

4 DIXON, M MORRIS, P CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 19.0 5.0F/ExcSTONEHEWER, C 65.7

5 JOHNSTON, S MULLETT, D JIROUT, M 2.0 4.0 21.0 9.0OLSSON, T 63.7

6 MULLETT, D DIXON, M PICKERING, P 4.0 2.0 25.0 11.0WERNER, B 64.4

7 NAGY, R STONEHEWER, C STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 28.0 14.0CASTAGNA, A 64.0

8 MULLETT, D DIXON, M WERNER, B 1.0 5.0 29.0 19.0F/ExcCASTAGNA, A 65.3

9 OLSSON, T JIROUT, M PICKERING, P 4.0 2.0 33.0 21.0JOHNSTON, S 64.5

10 CASTAGNA, A STEEN, D JOHNSTON, S 3.0 3.0 36.0 24.0EFWERNER, B 64.7

11 NAGY, R PICKERING, P OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 41.0 25.0F/ExcSTONEHEWER, C 66.2 F/NsMULLETT, D

12 JOHNSTON, S DIXON, M MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 44.0 28.0CASTAGNA, A 65.1

13 STONEHEWER, C WERNER, B STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 47.0 31.0OLSSON, T 64.2

14 JIROUT, M PICKERING, P STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 52.0 32.0NAGY, R 65.1

15 NAGY, R PICKERING, P STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 57.0 33.0STONEHEWER, C 66.2

16 JOHNSTON, S CASTAGNA, A WERNER, B 2.0 4.0 59.0 37.0EFOLSSON, T 65.3
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE ABBEY STADIUM

SWINDON READING56.0 40.0 DATE: 22/06/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 99.0 93.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NILSEN, Jimmy 2 3 2* 2* 3 5 12.0 2.0 14.0

2 CLOUTING, Savalas GUEST 0 2* 2 3 2* 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

3 JORGENSEN, John 1* 0 3 3 3 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

4 MASTERS, Steve 2 3 2* 2 4 9.0 1.0 10.0

5 KARGER, Brian 3 3 3 3 0 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

6 KOSONEN, Jarno 3 0 0 0 0 5 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 WILLIS, Martin 1 0 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 2 2 2 1 1* 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 MULLETT, David 1 1* 1 1 1* 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 1 2 1 1* 3 2 7 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 STEEN, David 0 2 1* 0 1 5 4.0 1.0 5.0

5 MORTON, Ray R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 MOGRIDGE, Alan GUEST 2 1* 3 0 1 0 6 7.0 1.0 8.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NILSEN, J MULLETT, D CLOUTING, S 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0OLSSON, T 67.5

2 MOGRIDGE, A WILLIS, M MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 6.0 6.0KOSONEN, J 58.6

3 MASTERS, S JORGENSEN, J STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 9.0 9.0CASTAGNA, A 68.3

4 STEEN, D MOGRIDGE, A WILLIS, M 3.0 3.0 12.0 12.0KARGER, B 68.6

5 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D JORGENSEN, J 3.0 3.0 15.0 15.0MASTERS, S 67.5

6 CLOUTING, S CASTAGNA, A MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 20.0 16.0NILSEN, J 67.2

7 CASTAGNA, A STEEN, D KOSONEN, J 3.0 3.0 23.0 19.0KARGER, B 67.8

8 CLOUTING, S MULLETT, D WILLIS, M 2.0 4.0 25.0 23.0MOGRIDGE, A 67.8

9 MASTERS, S MULLETT, D MOGRIDGE, A 5.0 1.0 30.0 24.0JORGENSEN, J 67.6

10 NILSEN, J CASTAGNA, A STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 35.0 25.0CLOUTING, S 68.0

11 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D KOSONEN, J 3.0 3.0 38.0 28.0KARGER, B 68.3

12 OLSSON, T CASTAGNA, A KOSONEN, J 3.0 3.0 41.0 31.0JORGENSEN, J 68.0

13 NILSEN, J OLSSON, T MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 46.0 32.0KARGER, B 67.8

14 MASTERS, S MOGRIDGE, A KOSONEN, J 2.0 4.0 48.0 36.0CASTAGNA, A 69.0

15 CLOUTING, S STEEN, D MOGRIDGE, A 5.0 1.0 53.0 37.0JORGENSEN, J 69.8

16 CASTAGNA, A OLSSON, T KARGER, B 3.0 3.0 56.0 40.0NILSEN, J 68.3
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING CRADLEY & STOKE42.0 54.0 DATE: 24/06/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 1 3 3 2 1 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 MULLETT, David R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 EX 2 3 2 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

4 STEEN, David 0 2* M 0 1* 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

5 NICHOLLS, Scott GUEST 2 2 2* 2 1 0 0 7 9.0 2.0 11.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 1* 1 0 1 2 R 6 5.0 1.0 6.0

7 STANDING, Dean GUEST 2 1* 0 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 HANCOCK, Greg 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 COLLINS, Les 1 2* 1 2* 1 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

3 ANDERSSON, Dalle 1 1 1 2 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

4 PRATT, Troy 0 3 N 3 3 4 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 HAMILL, Billy 3 3 3 1 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

6 TATUM, Neville GUEST 3 2* 1 0 0 0 6 6.0 1.0 7.0

7 SWALES, Stuart 0 0 F 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T COLLINS, L STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0HANCOCK, G 60.5

2 STANDING, De MORRIS, P SWALES, S 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0TATUM, N 62.3

3 STEEN, D ANDERSSON, D PRATT, T 5.0 1.0 10.0 8.0CASTAGNA, A 61.6

4 NICHOLLS, S STANDING, De SWALES, S 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0HAMILL, B 60.4

5 COLLINS, L MORRIS, P CASTAGNA, A 1.0 5.0 14.0 16.0F/ExcHANCOCK, G 60.0 MSTEEN, D

6 TATUM, N OLSSON, T STANDING, De 1.0 5.0 15.0 21.0HAMILL, B 61.3

7 NICHOLLS, S ANDERSSON, D MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 17.0 25.0PRATT, T 61.9

8 NICHOLLS, S COLLINS, L SWALES, S 5.0 1.0 22.0 26.0FOLSSON, T

9 CASTAGNA, A TATUM, N STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 24.0 30.0HAMILL, B 61.6

10 NICHOLLS, S ANDERSSON, D TATUM, N 5.0 1.0 29.0 31.0OLSSON, T 62.3 F/NsPRATT, T

11 COLLINS, L NICHOLLS, S STANDING, De 1.0 5.0 30.0 36.0HANCOCK, G 62.5

12 ANDERSSON, D MORRIS, P TATUM, N 4.0 2.0 34.0 38.0CASTAGNA, A 62.4

13 OLSSON, T HAMILL, B NICHOLLS, S 2.0 4.0 36.0 42.0HANCOCK, G 61.5

14 MORRIS, P STEEN, D TATUM, N 3.0 3.0 39.0 45.0PRATT, T 62.1

15 CASTAGNA, A COLLINS, L MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 41.0 49.0EFPRATT, T 62.2

16 HANCOCK, G OLSSON, T NICHOLLS, S 1.0 5.0 42.0 54.0HAMILL, B 61.7

Page 24 20/01/2026



COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING WOLVERHAMPTON45.0 51.0 DATE: 01/07/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE 85.0 107.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 2 3 3 3 1 6 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 PINGEL, Jorg 1 1* 0 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 R EX EX 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

4 PICKERING, Paul GUEST 0 1 2 1* 2 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

5 MULLETT, David R 2 3 1 0 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 MORRIS, Phil R 0 2 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 STEEN, David 3 2 1 2* 1 3 6 12.0 1.0 13.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 CORREY, Ronnie 2 2* EX 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

2 GRIEVES, James 0 3 0 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 KARLSSON, Mikael 3 3 2 3 2* 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 STANCL, George 1 1 1* 3 0 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

5 KARLSSON, Peter 3 3 3 2 3 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

6 TAYLOR, Craig 2 F 1 2* 1 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

7 McDONALD, Stewart 1* 1 2 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 CORREY, R PINGEL, J GRIEVES, J 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0OLSSON, T 65.5

2 TAYLOR, C McDONALD, S MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 7.0 5.0RetSTEEN, D 67.9

3 CASTAGNA, A STANCL, G PICKERING, P 2.0 4.0 9.0 9.0KARLSSON, M 64.9

4 STEEN, D McDONALD, S MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 11.0 13.0RetKARLSSON, P 63.7

5 CORREY, R PICKERING, P CASTAGNA, A 1.0 5.0 12.0 18.0EFGRIEVES, J 65.6

6 OLSSON, T PINGEL, J TAYLOR, C 3.0 3.0 15.0 21.0FKARLSSON, P

7 MULLETT, D STANCL, G MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 17.0 25.0KARLSSON, M 62.2

8 McDONALD, S STEEN, D GRIEVES, J 4.0 2.0 21.0 27.0OLSSON, T 62.8

9 PICKERING, P TAYLOR, C CASTAGNA, A 2.0 4.0 23.0 31.0F/ExcKARLSSON, P 62.4

10 KARLSSON, M STANCL, G PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 26.0 34.0OLSSON, T 61.9

11 STEEN, D GRIEVES, J CORREY, R 5.0 1.0 31.0 35.0F/ExcMULLETT, D 62.1

12 TAYLOR, C STEEN, D CASTAGNA, A 1.0 5.0 32.0 40.0F/ExcKARLSSON, M 61.3

13 KARLSSON, P MULLETT, D CORREY, R 4.0 2.0 36.0 42.0OLSSON, T 61.1

14 MORRIS, P PICKERING, P McDONALD, S 3.0 3.0 39.0 45.0STANCL, G 61.5

15 PICKERING, P TAYLOR, C STANCL, G 5.0 1.0 44.0 46.0STEEN, D 62.5

16 KARLSSON, M OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 45.0 51.0KARLSSON, P 61.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING MIDDLESBROUGH53.0 43.0 DATE: 08/07/1996

JONES INJURED KNEE

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 93.0 99.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 1 3 3 2 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 PINGEL, Jorg 0 0 3 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 3 3 3 0 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 2* 2* 2* 1* 3 5 10.0 4.0 14.0

5 MULLETT, David 0 3 2 1 0 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 STEEN, David 3 1 2* 1 2 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 PARKER, Shane 2 1 2 3 2 1* 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 OLSEN, Jesper 1* EX 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

3 JONES, Graham (II) INJURED F 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

4 WALSH, David EX 1* 0 R 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 SVAB, Tony 3 3 1 1 0 2 6 10.0 0.0 10.0

6 ROBSON, Scott 1* 1 2* 1 F 2 3 7 10.0 2.0 12.0

7 ROBSON, Stuart 2 2* 2 R R 3 1 7 10.0 1.0 11.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 PARKER, S OLSEN, Je PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0OLSSON, T 60.6

2 ROBSON, St. ROBSON, Sc. MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0STEEN, D 62.5

3 KOKKO, P ROBSON, Sc. WALSH, D 5.0 1.0 11.0 7.0F/ExcCASTAGNA, A 62.5 F/NsJONES, G

4 ROBSON, St. STEEN, D MULLETT, D 1.0 5.0 12.0 12.0SVAB, T 61.4

5 KOKKO, P PARKER, S OLSEN, Je 5.0 1.0 17.0 13.0F/ExcCASTAGNA, A 61.9

6 ROBSON, Sc. OLSSON, T PINGEL, J 1.0 5.0 18.0 18.0SVAB, T 61.8

7 ROBSON, St. WALSH, D MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0MULLETT, D 61.9

8 STEEN, D ROBSON, Sc. ROBSON, St. 5.0 1.0 26.0 22.0EFPINGEL, J 62.0

9 KOKKO, P SVAB, T ROBSON, Sc. 5.0 1.0 31.0 23.0FCASTAGNA, A

10 PARKER, S PINGEL, J WALSH, D 4.0 2.0 35.0 25.0OLSSON, T 61.1

11 MULLETT, D SVAB, T MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 37.0 29.0PARKER, S 60.9

12 ROBSON, Sc. STEEN, D ROBSON, St. 4.0 2.0 41.0 31.0EFCASTAGNA, A 61.6

13 PARKER, S MULLETT, D SVAB, T 4.0 2.0 45.0 33.0OLSSON, T 61.7

14 STEEN, D KOKKO, P WALSH, D 3.0 3.0 48.0 36.0RetROBSON, St. 61.8

15 OLSSON, T ROBSON, St. MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 50.0 40.0ROBSON, Sc. 61.8

16 SVAB, T PARKER, S CASTAGNA, A 3.0 3.0 53.0 43.0KOKKO, P 62.1
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING BELLE VUE48.0 48.0 DATE: 15/07/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: DRAW AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 1* 2 2* R 2 6 9.0 2.0 11.0

2 STEEN, David 0 2 2 0 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 2 1* 2 2* 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 1* 0 2 3 3 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 2 3 2 1* 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 2 0 1 3 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 1* 1* 1* 1* 4 4.0 4.0 8.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KLINGBERG, Niklas 3 1 0 1 EX 5 5.0 0.0 5.0

2 SCHOTT, Frede 1 3 3 1 T 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

3 MANCHESTER, Chris 3 3 3 3 R 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

4 COLLINS, Neil 0 1 1 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 MORTON, Ray GUEST 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 COURTNEY, Sean 0 0 0 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 VENEGAS, Charlie 3 0 0 2 1 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T SCHOTT, F STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0KLINGBERG, N 60.7

2 PINGEL, J MORRIS, P COURTNEY, S 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0VENEGAS, C 63.0

3 CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P COLLINS, N 3.0 3.0 8.0 10.0MANCHESTER, C 60.5

4 MULLETT, D MORRIS, P VENEGAS, C 3.0 3.0 11.0 13.0MORTON, R 61.2

5 CASTAGNA, A KLINGBERG, N KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 13.0 17.0SCHOTT, F 61.6

6 STEEN, D OLSSON, T COURTNEY, S 3.0 3.0 16.0 20.0MORTON, R 62.1

7 MULLETT, D COLLINS, N PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 18.0 24.0MANCHESTER, C 61.0

8 STEEN, D MORRIS, P VENEGAS, C 3.0 3.0 21.0 27.0SCHOTT, F 61.7

9 KOKKO, P CASTAGNA, A COURTNEY, S 3.0 3.0 24.0 30.0MORTON, R 61.8

10 OLSSON, T COLLINS, N STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 26.0 34.0MANCHESTER, C 61.2

11 OLSSON, T SCHOTT, F KLINGBERG, N 5.0 1.0 31.0 35.0MULLETT, D 62.6

12 CASTAGNA, A MORRIS, P COURTNEY, S 3.0 3.0 34.0 38.0F/RemMANCHESTER, C 61.9

13 MULLETT, D KLINGBERG, N OLSSON, T 2.0 4.0 36.0 42.0RetMORTON, R 61.9

14 VENEGAS, C PINGEL, J COLLINS, N 4.0 2.0 40.0 44.0KOKKO, P 63.0

15 CASTAGNA, A VENEGAS, C KLINGBERG, N 5.0 1.0 45.0 45.0F/ExcKOKKO, P 64.1 TSCHOTT, F

16 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D MANCHESTER, C 3.0 3.0 48.0 48.0RetMORTON, R 63.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE LOOMER RD

CRADLEY & STOKE READING52.0 43.0 DATE: 17/07/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 HANCOCK, Greg 3 3 3 2* 3 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 COLLINS, Les 0 2* 3 2* 0 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

3 ANDERSSON, Dalle 2 3 2* F 1 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 PRATT, Troy 1* 0 3 3 4 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 HAMILL, Billy R EX 3 3 3 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 TAYLOR, Craig GUEST 2 F 1 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

7 SWALES, Stuart F 2 F 1 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 2 2 1 1* 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

2 STEEN, David 1* 1* 2 EX 0 5 4.0 2.0 6.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 3 0 3 2 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 0 2* 1 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

5 MULLETT, David 3 1 1 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 1 R 0 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 3 1 1* 2* 2 2 6 11.0 2.0 13.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T STEEN, D COLLINS, L 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0HANCOCK, G 62.8

2 TAYLOR, C PINGEL, J SWALES, S 2.0 4.0 5.0 7.0FMORRIS, P 64.0

3 ANDERSSON, D PRATT, T KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 8.0 10.0CASTAGNA, A 62.9

4 SWALES, S MORRIS, P HAMILL, B 2.0 4.0 10.0 14.0RetMULLETT, D 64.4

5 OLSSON, T STEEN, D PRATT, T 3.0 3.0 13.0 17.0ANDERSSON, D 62.9

6 COLLINS, L MULLETT, D PINGEL, J 5.0 1.0 18.0 18.0RetHANCOCK, G 62.3

7 KOKKO, P TAYLOR, C HAMILL, B 0.0 5.0 18.0 23.0F ExcCASTAGNA, A 63.7

8 STEEN, D MORRIS, P SWALES, S 3.0 3.0 21.0 26.0FCOLLINS, L 63.5

9 ANDERSSON, D MULLETT, D PINGEL, J 5.0 1.0 26.0 27.0PRATT, T 62.8

10 COLLINS, L KOKKO, P CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 31.0 28.0HANCOCK, G 62.1

11 OLSSON, T TAYLOR, C STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 35.0 30.0ExcHAMILL, B 62.5

12 MORRIS, P SWALES, S ANDERSSON, D 1.0 5.0 36.0 35.0FCASTAGNA, A 63.8

13 HANCOCK, G OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 41.0 36.0HAMILL, B 62.5

14 MORRIS, P TAYLOR, C PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 45.0 38.0PRATT, T 64.2

15 MORRIS, P ANDERSSON, D STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 49.0 40.0HAMILL, B 62.9

16 CASTAGNA, A OLSSON, T COLLINS, L 3.0 3.0 52.0 43.0HANCOCK, G 63.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE FOXHALL STADIUM

IPSWICH READING57.0 39.0 DATE: 18/07/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 106.0 86.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 LOUIS, Chris 2* 3 3 3 3 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 LANHAM, Leigh 3 1 1 0 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

3 DONCASTER, Jeremy 1 2* 2* 2 2 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

4 NICHOLLS, Scott INJURED 3 3 3 N 3 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 HOWE, Ben 3 3 3 2* 2* 5 13.0 2.0 15.0

6 CLOUTING, Savalas 2 2* 1 1 1* 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

7 TEAGER, Kevin 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 FARIA, Mike GUEST 0 1 2* 3 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

2 STEEN, David 0 1 3 2 3 1 6 10.0 0.0 10.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 0 2 3 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 0 1 2 1.0 0.0 1.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 2 1 1* 0 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 1 3 0 EX 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 1 1* 2* 1 0 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 LOUIS, C PINGEL, J STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 5.0 1.0LANHAM, L 61.4

2 CLOUTING, S MORRIS, P TEAGER, K 2.0 4.0 7.0 5.0PINGEL, J 61.1

3 CASTAGNA, A DONCASTER, J KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 11.0 7.0NICHOLLS, S 60.6

4 MULLETT, D MORRIS, P TEAGER, K 3.0 3.0 14.0 10.0HOWE, B 60.7

5 DONCASTER, J STEEN, D No Rider 5.0 1.0 19.0 11.0NICHOLLS, S 60.2

6 MULLETT, D LANHAM, L PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 23.0 13.0LOUIS, C 60.7

7 CLOUTING, S KOKKO, P CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 28.0 14.0HOWE, B 60.1

8 MORRIS, P LANHAM, L TEAGER, K 1.0 5.0 29.0 19.0STEEN, D 61.1

9 DONCASTER, J MULLETT, D PINGEL, J 5.0 1.0 34.0 20.0F/ExcNICHOLLS, S 60.9

10 CASTAGNA, A MULLETT, D LANHAM, L 3.0 3.0 37.0 23.0LOUIS, C 60.3

11 STEEN, D CLOUTING, S FARIA, M 4.0 2.0 41.0 25.0HOWE, B 60.9

12 DONCASTER, J MORRIS, P TEAGER, K 2.0 4.0 43.0 29.0CASTAGNA, A 60.6

13 HOWE, B FARIA, M MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 48.0 30.0LOUIS, C 59.8

14 FARIA, M CLOUTING, S TEAGER, K 1.0 5.0 49.0 35.0STEEN, D 60.9 F/NsNICHOLLS, S

15 DONCASTER, J CLOUTING, S MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 52.0 38.0FARIA, M 60.6

16 HOWE, B STEEN, D CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 57.0 39.0LOUIS, C 60.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING COVENTRY2.0 3.0 DATE: 29/07/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: MATCH ABANDONED AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 1 2.0 0.0 2.0

2 STEEN, David F 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ANDERSEN, Brian 3 1 3.0 0.0 3.0

2 TACEY, Shaun F 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T TACEY, S STEEN, D 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0F FANDERSEN, B 65.7
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING HULL54.0 42.0 DATE: 05/08/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 2 3 2 2* 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 STEEN, David 1* 0 2 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2* EX 2* 3 1 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 3 1 3 3 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

5 MULLETT, David 3 1* 1 0 3 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 2 2 3 1 4 8.0 0.0 8.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 1* 1 1* EX 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 LYONS, Jason GUEST 3 3 2 1 1 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

2 GRAHAME, Alan R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 THORP, Paul 1 3 1* 1* 0 5 6.0 2.0 8.0

4 MORTON, Ray R EX 3 2 2 2 6 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 OTT, Bobby 2 3 1 3 R 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 CRABTREE, Nigel 3 2* 1 R R 2 0 7 8.0 1.0 9.0

7 DICKEN, Lee 0 EX 0 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T STEEN, D DICKEN, L 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0LYONS, J 60.8

2 PINGEL, J MORRIS, P DICKEN, L 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0F/ExcCRABTREE, N 61.7

3 CASTAGNA, A THORP, P MORTON, R 5.0 1.0 11.0 7.0RetKOKKO, P 61.3

4 OTT, B MORRIS, P DICKEN, L 4.0 2.0 15.0 9.0MULLETT, D 61.1

5 CRABTREE, N KOKKO, P CASTAGNA, A 1.0 5.0 16.0 14.0F/ExcLYONS, J 60.8

6 OLSSON, T CRABTREE, N STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 18.0 18.0OTT, B 60.9

7 PINGEL, J MULLETT, D MORTON, R 3.0 3.0 21.0 21.0F/ExcTHORP, P 61.0

8 STEEN, D MORRIS, P CRABTREE, N 3.0 3.0 24.0 24.0EFMORTON, R 61.5

9 CASTAGNA, A OTT, B CRABTREE, N 5.0 1.0 29.0 25.0EFKOKKO, P 61.4

10 MORTON, R THORP, P STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 32.0 28.0OLSSON, T 60.9

11 LYONS, J MULLETT, D DICKEN, L 4.0 2.0 36.0 30.0PINGEL, J 61.7

12 CRABTREE, N THORP, P MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 39.0 33.0Exc URCASTAGNA, A 61.4

13 OLSSON, T LYONS, J MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 41.0 37.0OTT, B 61.3

14 MORTON, R PINGEL, J CRABTREE, N 4.0 2.0 45.0 39.0KOKKO, P 61.7

15 MORTON, R CASTAGNA, A THORP, P 4.0 2.0 49.0 41.0MULLETT, D 61.7

16 OLSSON, T LYONS, J OTT, B 5.0 1.0 54.0 42.0RetKOKKO, P 61.9
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING EASTBOURNE46.0 49.0 DATE: 12/08/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE 90.0 101.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 3 2 2 3 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 STEEN, David R 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 2 2* 2 3 3 6 15.0 1.0 16.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 2* 0 3 2* 0 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

5 MULLETT, David 3 2 1 1* 1 5 8.0 1.0 9.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 0 0 0 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 2 1 1 0 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 DUGARD, Martin 3 3 3 R 1* 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 MOGRIDGE, Alan 1 1 3 2* 2 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

3 ANDERSSON, Stefan 1 3 3 3 2 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

4 DANNO, Stefan 0 1 1 1 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

5 NORRIS, David 2 2 F 3 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 STANDING, Dean 3 1 2* 1* 0 5 7.0 2.0 9.0

7 ELKINS, Justin 1 0 R 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T MOGRIDGE, A STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0RetDUGARD, M 60.0

2 MORRIS, P ELKINS, J PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 4.0 8.0STANDING, De 60.6

3 KOKKO, P ANDERSSON, S DANNO, S 5.0 1.0 9.0 9.0CASTAGNA, A 61.7

4 NORRIS, D MORRIS, P ELKINS, J 4.0 2.0 13.0 11.0MULLETT, D 60.9

5 CASTAGNA, A MOGRIDGE, A KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 15.0 15.0DUGARD, M 60.1

6 NORRIS, D STANDING, De STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 18.0 18.0OLSSON, T 60.8

7 MULLETT, D DANNO, S PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 20.0 22.0ANDERSSON, S 60.9

8 STANDING, De MORRIS, P STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 21.0 27.0MOGRIDGE, A 61.5

9 CASTAGNA, A ELKINS, J NORRIS, D 5.0 0.0 26.0 27.0Ret FKOKKO, P

10 OLSSON, T DANNO, S PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 28.0 31.0ANDERSSON, S 61.5

11 MOGRIDGE, A MULLETT, D MORRIS, P 1.0 5.0 29.0 36.0DUGARD, M 60.9

12 CASTAGNA, A STANDING, De PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 31.0 40.0ANDERSSON, S 61.7

13 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D DUGARD, M 3.0 3.0 34.0 43.0EFNORRIS, D 61.8

14 KOKKO, P DANNO, S STANDING, De 5.0 1.0 39.0 44.0CASTAGNA, A 61.3

15 MOGRIDGE, A MULLETT, D NORRIS, D 4.0 2.0 43.0 46.0OLSSON, T 61.4

16 ANDERSSON, S DUGARD, M KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 46.0 49.0CASTAGNA, A 61.5

Page 32 20/01/2026



COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE COWLEY

OXFORD READING0.0 0.0 DATE: 23/08/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING SHEFFIELD0.0 0.0 DATE: 26/08/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: RAINED OFF AGREGATE SCORE
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE CRAVEN PARK

HULL READING63.0 33.0 DATE: 28/08/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 105.0 87.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 STAECHMANN, Jan 3 3 2* 3 2* 5 13.0 2.0 15.0

2 GRAHAME, Alan 1 2* 3 3 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

3 THORP, Paul 3 2* 3 3 T 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

4 MORTON, Ray 1 3 F 3 4 7.0 0.0 7.0

5 OTT, Bobby 3 3 3 2* 3 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

6 CRABTREE, Nigel 2 T 0 1 2* 0 6 5.0 1.0 6.0

7 DICKEN, Lee 1* 0 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 1 2 1 1 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

2 STEEN, David 0 0 2 1* 2 5 5.0 1.0 6.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 0 2 1* 1 2 0 6 6.0 1.0 7.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 2 1* 0 0 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 1 2 0 1* 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 3 0 0 3 3.0 0.0 3.0

7 MORRIS, Phil EX 1* 1* 1 4 3.0 2.0 5.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T GRAHAME, Al STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0STAECHMANN, J 66.6

2 CRABTREE, N DICKEN, L MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 7.0 5.0Exc URPINGEL, J 69.8

3 KOKKO, P MORTON, R CASTAGNA, A 4.0 2.0 11.0 7.0THORP, P 68.4

4 MULLETT, D MORRIS, P DICKEN, L 3.0 3.0 14.0 10.0OTT, B 68.2

5 THORP, P OLSSON, T STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 19.0 11.0MORTON, R 68.8

6 GRAHAME, Al MULLETT, D PINGEL, J 5.0 1.0 24.0 12.0STAECHMANN, J 68.3

7 CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P DICKEN, L 3.0 3.0 27.0 15.0OTT, B 67.4

8 STEEN, D MORRIS, P CRABTREE, N 3.0 3.0 30.0 18.0TGRAHAME, Al 69.0

9 MULLETT, D CASTAGNA, A MORTON, R 3.0 3.0 33.0 21.0FTHORP, P 67.9

10 STAECHMANN, J CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 38.0 22.0GRAHAME, Al 68.3

11 OLSSON, T STEEN, D CRABTREE, N 3.0 3.0 41.0 25.0OTT, B 67.6

12 CASTAGNA, A CRABTREE, N PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 45.0 27.0THORP, P 68.6

13 OTT, B OLSSON, T MULLETT, D 5.0 1.0 50.0 28.0STAECHMANN, J 67.8

14 CRABTREE, N MORRIS, P KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 55.0 29.0MORTON, R 69.0

15 STEEN, D MULLETT, D CRABTREE, N 3.0 3.0 58.0 32.0GRAHAME, Al 68.4 TTHORP, P

16 STAECHMANN, J OLSSON, T CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 63.0 33.0OTT, B 67.9
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE OWLERTON

SHEFFIELD READING54.0 42.0 DATE: 29/08/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ERMOLENKO, Sam 3 3 3 3 2* 5 14.0 1.0 15.0

2 HEDDEN, Bobby 0 0 0 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 WOLTER, Mirko 0 R 1 M 0 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

4 KESSLER, Robert 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

5 SMITH, Scott 2* 1* 0 1 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

6 MATOUSEK, Roman R 2 3 0 R 5 5.0 0.0 5.0

7 STEAD, Garry 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 1* 1* 2 1* 1 6 8.0 3.0 11.0

2 STEEN, David 1* 2 2 2 1* 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 1* 3 2 2 2 0 6 10.0 1.0 11.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 2 0 1* 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

5 MULLETT, David 1 2 2 0 2 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 2 1* 0 1* 4 4.0 2.0 6.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 1* 0 1* 3 2.0 2.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T STEEN, D HEDDEN, B 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0ERMOLENKO, S 63.8

2 PINGEL, J MORRIS, P MATOUSEK, R 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0EFSTEAD, G 65.6

3 KOKKO, P CASTAGNA, A WOLTER, M 3.0 3.0 9.0 9.0KESSLER, R 65.1

4 SMITH, S MULLETT, D MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 14.0 10.0STEAD, G 63.6

5 STEEN, D OLSSON, T WOLTER, M 3.0 3.0 17.0 13.0EFKESSLER, R 64.2

6 MULLETT, D PINGEL, J HEDDEN, B 3.0 3.0 20.0 16.0ERMOLENKO, S 63.6

7 MATOUSEK, R SMITH, S KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 23.0 19.0CASTAGNA, A 64.2

8 STEEN, D MORRIS, P HEDDEN, B 3.0 3.0 26.0 22.0STEAD, G 64.1

9 MULLETT, D WOLTER, M PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 30.0 24.0KESSLER, R 64.4

10 CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P HEDDEN, B 3.0 3.0 33.0 27.0ERMOLENKO, S 64.2

11 STEEN, D OLSSON, T SMITH, S 3.0 3.0 36.0 30.0MATOUSEK, R 64.7

12 CASTAGNA, A PINGEL, J MATOUSEK, R 3.0 3.0 39.0 33.0STEAD, G 64.3 MWOLTER, M

13 OLSSON, T SMITH, S MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 43.0 35.0ERMOLENKO, S 64.1

14 CASTAGNA, A OLSSON, T MATOUSEK, R 3.0 3.0 46.0 38.0KESSLER, R 64.9

15 MULLETT, D STEEN, D WOLTER, M 3.0 3.0 49.0 41.0STEAD, G 64.2

16 ERMOLENKO, S OLSSON, T CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 54.0 42.0KESSLER, R 64.9
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING COVENTRY50.0 46.0 DATE: 02/09/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 3 3 2 2* 1 6 13.0 1.0 14.0

2 STEEN, David F 2* EX 1* R 5 3.0 2.0 5.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 2 2* 3 3 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 0 0 2* 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

5 MULLETT, David 1 2 3 3 3 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 2 1* 2* F 0 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 1* 0 2 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ANDERSEN, Brian 3 3 1 1 2 5 10.0 0.0 10.0

2 TACEY, Shaun 1 1 3 EX 4 5.0 0.0 5.0

3 BOWES, Shane 1 0 3 2 2 5 8.0 0.0 8.0

4 ANDERSEN, Jan 3 3 F 1 0 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

5 CROSS, Simon 2* 1 1 0 4 4.0 1.0 5.0

6 LITTLE, Kevin 0 R 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

7 BENTLEY, Paul 3 3 1 1* 3 1* 6 12.0 2.0 14.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T TACEY, S STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0FANDERSEN, B 60.1

2 PINGEL, J MORRIS, P LITTLE, K 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0BENTLEY, P 61.4

3 CASTAGNA, A BOWES, S KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 7.0 11.0ANDERSEN, J 61.7

4 CROSS, S MULLETT, D MORRIS, P 1.0 5.0 8.0 16.0BENTLEY, P 61.7

5 CASTAGNA, A TACEY, S KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 10.0 20.0ANDERSEN, B 60.5

6 STEEN, D CROSS, S LITTLE, K 5.0 1.0 15.0 21.0EFOLSSON, T 61.5

7 MULLETT, D PINGEL, J BOWES, S 3.0 3.0 18.0 24.0ANDERSEN, J 61.8

8 MORRIS, P BENTLEY, P STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 20.0 28.0F/ExcTACEY, S 61.8

9 CASTAGNA, A CROSS, S LITTLE, K 5.0 1.0 25.0 29.0OLSSON, T 61.8

10 OLSSON, T STEEN, D ANDERSEN, J 3.0 3.0 28.0 32.0FBOWES, S 61.5

11 PINGEL, J ANDERSEN, B TACEY, S 5.0 1.0 33.0 33.0F/ExcMULLETT, D 63.6

12 BOWES, S BENTLEY, P PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 36.0 36.0FCASTAGNA, A 61.6

13 OLSSON, T ANDERSEN, B CROSS, S 5.0 1.0 41.0 37.0MULLETT, D 61.7

14 KOKKO, P ANDERSEN, J PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 43.0 41.0BENTLEY, P 62.0

15 BOWES, S BENTLEY, P STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 46.0 44.0RetMULLETT, D 61.8

16 ANDERSEN, B OLSSON, T ANDERSEN, J 4.0 2.0 50.0 46.0CASTAGNA, A 61.4
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE KIRKSMANSHULME LANE

BELLE VUE READING67.0 29.0 DATE: 06/09/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 115.0 77.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 KLINGBERG, Niklas 2 3 3 1 2* 5 11.0 1.0 12.0

2 SCHOTT, Frede 1* 2* 2 2* 3 5 10.0 3.0 13.0

3 MANCHESTER, Chris 2 1 2* 3 4 8.0 1.0 9.0

4 COLLINS, Neil 1* 3 3 3 2* 5 12.0 2.0 14.0

5 LYONS, Jason 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 CARTER, Wayne 1 1 1 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

7 VENEGAS, Charlie 3 2* 1* 1 4 7.0 2.0 9.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 2 3 2 2 0 6 12.0 0.0 12.0

2 STEEN, David 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 MULLETT, David 0 2 1 2 2 1 6 8.0 0.0 8.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 3 R 0 0 1 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando 0 1 1 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

6 MORRIS, Phil 2 R 0 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 PINGEL, Jorg 0 1 0 0 0 5 1.0 0.0 1.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 KLINGBERG, N SCHOTT, F STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0OLSSON, T 62.0

2 MORRIS, P CARTER, W PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 7.0 5.0VENEGAS, C 63.7

3 MANCHESTER, C COLLINS, N MULLETT, D 3.0 3.0 10.0 8.0F/RemKOKKO, P 63.5

4 VENEGAS, C PINGEL, J CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 15.0 9.0F/RemLYONS, J 62.5

5 OLSSON, T MANCHESTER, C STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 19.0 11.0COLLINS, N 62.1

6 SCHOTT, F CASTAGNA, A MORRIS, P 5.0 1.0 24.0 12.0RetKLINGBERG, N 62.3

7 MULLETT, D CARTER, W KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 28.0 14.0RetLYONS, J 61.7

8 SCHOTT, F VENEGAS, C PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 31.0 17.0OLSSON, T 62.3

9 MANCHESTER, C CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 36.0 18.0COLLINS, N 62.5

10 SCHOTT, F MULLETT, D KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 41.0 19.0KLINGBERG, N 63.1

11 OLSSON, T CARTER, W STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 45.0 21.0LYONS, J 62.8

12 MULLETT, D VENEGAS, C MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 49.0 23.0MANCHESTER, C 63.0

13 OLSSON, T KLINGBERG, N CASTAGNA, A 4.0 2.0 53.0 25.0LYONS, J 62.4

14 MULLETT, D CARTER, W PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 57.0 27.0COLLINS, N 62.1

15 KLINGBERG, N KOKKO, P PINGEL, J 5.0 1.0 62.0 28.0SCHOTT, F 62.7

16 COLLINS, N MULLETT, D OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 67.0 29.0LYONS, J 61.2
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE ODSAL STADIUM

BRADFORD READING57.0 39.0 DATE: 07/09/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 FARIA, Mike GUEST 2 1 2 1 4 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 SMITH, Andy 1* 3 3 1* 1 5 9.0 2.0 11.0

3 WILSON, Sean 3 2 3 3 2* 5 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 PICKERING, Paul 1 0 2* 3 3 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

5 SCREEN, Joe 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 AAS, Rene 3 0 0 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

7 COMPTON, Andre 0 0 1 F 4 1.0 0.0 1.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 3 2 2 R 1 6 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 STEEN, David 0 1 2 1* 0 5 4.0 1.0 5.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 2 3 2 2 0 6 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 0 1* 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

5 MULLETT, David 1* 2 1 0 2 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 1* 2 0 0 0 1* 6 4.0 2.0 6.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 2 1 2.0 0.0 2.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 FARIA, M SMITH, A STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0OLSSON, T 60.6

2 MORRIS, P PINGEL, J COMPTON, A 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0AAS, R 60.9

3 CASTAGNA, A PICKERING, P KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 10.0 8.0WILSON, S 60.3

4 PINGEL, J MULLETT, D COMPTON, A 3.0 3.0 13.0 11.0SCREEN, J 60.6

5 WILSON, S STEEN, D PICKERING, P 2.0 4.0 15.0 15.0OLSSON, T 60.0

6 MULLETT, D FARIA, M PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 19.0 17.0SMITH, A 60.1

7 CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P AAS, R 3.0 3.0 22.0 20.0SCREEN, J 60.5

8 STEEN, D COMPTON, A PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 26.0 22.0SMITH, A 61.2

9 PICKERING, P MULLETT, D PINGEL, J 5.0 1.0 31.0 23.0WILSON, S 61.1

10 FARIA, M SMITH, A KOKKO, P 3.0 3.0 34.0 26.0CASTAGNA, A 60.3

11 OLSSON, T STEEN, D AAS, R 3.0 3.0 37.0 29.0SCREEN, J 60.7

12 CASTAGNA, A PINGEL, J COMPTON, A 3.0 3.0 40.0 32.0FWILSON, S 60.8

13 OLSSON, T FARIA, M MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 44.0 34.0SCREEN, J 61.9

14 CASTAGNA, A AAS, R OLSSON, T 4.0 2.0 48.0 36.0RetPICKERING, P 60.8

15 MULLETT, D SMITH, A STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 52.0 38.0PICKERING, P 61.3

16 WILSON, S OLSSON, T CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 57.0 39.0SCREEN, J 60.7
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLBROOK

READING SHEFFIELD53.0 43.0 DATE: 09/09/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 95.0 97.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 3 2 2 EX 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

2 STEEN, David 1* 2* 3 1* EX 5 7.0 3.0 10.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 2 3 3 3 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 1 EX 2 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

5 MULLETT, David 2 3 1* 1* 3 5 10.0 2.0 12.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 2 0 2* 2 0 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 0 1 2* 3 3.0 1.0 4.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ERMOLENKO, Sam 3 3 3 3 2* 2 6 16.0 1.0 17.0

2 HEDDEN, Bobby 0 1 1 1 4 3.0 0.0 3.0

3 STEAD, Garry 2 2 3 EX 3 1* 6 11.0 1.0 12.0

4 KESSLER, Robert 0 EX 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 SMITH, Scott 1 1 0 1* 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

6 WOLTER, Mirko 1 R 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

7 MATOUSEK, Roman 3 3 R 1 0 2 6 9.0 0.0 9.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T STEEN, D HEDDEN, B 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.1

2 PINGEL, J WOLTER, M MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 5.0 7.0MATOUSEK, R 62.2

3 STEAD, G KOKKO, P KESSLER, R 4.0 2.0 9.0 9.0CASTAGNA, A 62.1

4 MULLETT, D SMITH, S PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 11.0 13.0MATOUSEK, R 61.9

5 CASTAGNA, A HEDDEN, B KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 13.0 17.0F/ExcERMOLENKO, S 61.0

6 STEEN, D SMITH, S WOLTER, M 5.0 1.0 18.0 18.0RetOLSSON, T 61.9

7 STEAD, G MORRIS, P KESSLER, R 4.0 2.0 22.0 20.0F/ExcMULLETT, D 61.4

8 PINGEL, J HEDDEN, B MATOUSEK, R 5.0 1.0 27.0 21.0EFSTEEN, D 62.8

9 KOKKO, P MATOUSEK, R SMITH, S 5.0 1.0 32.0 22.0CASTAGNA, A 62.1

10 OLSSON, T STEEN, D KESSLER, R 3.0 3.0 35.0 25.0STEAD, G 61.7

11 PINGEL, J MULLETT, D WOLTER, M 3.0 3.0 38.0 28.0ERMOLENKO, S 61.4

12 MORRIS, P HEDDEN, B STEAD, G 5.0 1.0 43.0 29.0F/ExcCASTAGNA, A 62.8

13 OLSSON, T MULLETT, D MATOUSEK, R 3.0 3.0 46.0 32.0ERMOLENKO, S 62.3

14 ERMOLENKO, S KOKKO, P PINGEL, J 1.0 5.0 47.0 37.0STEAD, G 63.0

15 MATOUSEK, R SMITH, S OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 50.0 40.0F/ExcMULLETT, D 62.9

16 ERMOLENKO, S STEAD, G STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 53.0 43.0F/ExcCASTAGNA, A 61.8
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE WIMBORNE RD

POOLE READING53.0 42.0 DATE: 11/09/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE 93.0 97.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 BOYCE, Craig 3 2 3 2* 2* 5 12.0 2.0 14.0

2 JONSSON, Christer R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 SCHOFIELD, Steve 2 3 3 2 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

4 ZETTERSTROM, Magnus 0 0 0 0 4 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 GUNNESTAD, Lars 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

6 RICHARDSON, Lee T 1 0 EX 0 1 6 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 ANDERSSON, Marcus 1 2 1* 3 2* 1* 1 7 11.0 3.0 14.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 2 2 1 2* 0 6 9.0 1.0 10.0

2 STEEN, David 0 1* 2 1* 0 5 4.0 2.0 6.0

3 MULLETT, David 3 2 1 3 2 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 1 1* 0 3 2.0 1.0 3.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 3 2 0 3 1 6 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 3 0 1* 1* 4 5.0 2.0 7.0

7 CHECKETTS, Carl T 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T ANDERSSON, M STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0BOYCE, C 59.3

2 ANDERSSON, M RICHARDSON, L CHECKETTS, C 2.0 3.0 6.0 5.0T TPINGEL, J 59.8

3 SCHOFIELD, S KOKKO, P ZETTERSTROM, M 2.0 4.0 8.0 9.0MULLETT, D 60.0

4 CASTAGNA, A RICHARDSON, L CHECKETTS, C 4.0 2.0 12.0 11.0GUNNESTAD, L 59.9

5 OLSSON, T STEEN, D ZETTERSTROM, M 3.0 3.0 15.0 14.0SCHOFIELD, S 59.7

6 BOYCE, C ANDERSSON, M PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 18.0 17.0CASTAGNA, A 60.2

7 MULLETT, D KOKKO, P RICHARDSON, L 3.0 3.0 21.0 20.0GUNNESTAD, L 60.3

8 STEEN, D PINGEL, J RICHARDSON, L 3.0 3.0 24.0 23.0F/ExcANDERSSON, M 60.0

9 CASTAGNA, A PINGEL, J ZETTERSTROM, M 3.0 3.0 27.0 26.0SCHOFIELD, S 60.3

10 ANDERSSON, M MULLETT, D KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 32.0 27.0BOYCE, C 60.8

11 OLSSON, T STEEN, D RICHARDSON, L 3.0 3.0 35.0 30.0GUNNESTAD, L 60.8

12 SCHOFIELD, S ANDERSSON, M CHECKETTS, C 3.0 3.0 38.0 33.0MULLETT, D 61.5

13 BOYCE, C OLSSON, T CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 43.0 34.0GUNNESTAD, L 60.1

14 OLSSON, T RICHARDSON, L ZETTERSTROM, M 1.0 5.0 44.0 39.0CASTAGNA, A 61.4

15 MULLETT, D ANDERSSON, M STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 48.0 41.0SCHOFIELD, S 59.9

16 BOYCE, C CASTAGNA, A OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 53.0 42.0GUNNESTAD, L 60.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE WATERDEN RD

LONDON READING53.0 43.0 DATE: 12/09/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ADAMS, Leigh 3 3 3 3 3 5 15.0 0.0 15.0

2 LARSEN, Josh 1 1 2 1 2 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

3 HURRY, Paul 1 F 1 2 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

4 TATUM, Neville 3 2 3 1 0 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

5 TATUM, Kelvin 3 2 3 2* 2* 5 12.0 2.0 14.0

6 MASON, David 1* 0 0 3 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 WAINWRIGHT, John 2 1 1* 1* R 5 5.0 2.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 2 3 1* 1 3 F 6 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 STEEN, David 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 MULLETT, David 2 3 2 3 2* 1 6 13.0 1.0 14.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 0 1 0 3 1.0 0.0 1.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 2 2 2 0 3 6 11.0 0.0 11.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 3 0 3 R 1 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

7 CHECKETTS, Carl 0 0 0 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 OLSSON, T LARSEN, J STEEN, D 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0ADAMS, L 62.2

2 WAINWRIGHT, J MASON, D CHECKETTS, C 3.0 3.0 7.0 5.0PINGEL, J 63.1

3 MULLETT, D HURRY, P KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 11.0 7.0TATUM, N 63.4

4 CASTAGNA, A WAINWRIGHT, J CHECKETTS, C 4.0 2.0 15.0 9.0TATUM, K 63.4

5 TATUM, N STEEN, D HURRY, P 2.0 4.0 17.0 13.0FOLSSON, T 62.9

6 CASTAGNA, A LARSEN, J PINGEL, J 4.0 2.0 21.0 15.0ADAMS, L 63.1

7 TATUM, K KOKKO, P MASON, D 2.0 4.0 23.0 19.0MULLETT, D 63.2

8 LARSEN, J WAINWRIGHT, J STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 26.0 22.0PINGEL, J 63.8

9 CASTAGNA, A HURRY, P CHECKETTS, C 4.0 2.0 30.0 24.0TATUM, N 63.9

10 MULLETT, D LARSEN, B KOKKO, P 4.0 2.0 34.0 26.0ADAMS, L 63.2

11 CASTAGNA, A OLSSON, T MASON, D 3.0 3.0 37.0 29.0TATUM, K 63.4

12 HURRY, P WAINWRIGHT, J PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 40.0 32.0RetMULLETT, D 63.3

13 TATUM, K OLSSON, T CASTAGNA, A 5.0 1.0 45.0 33.0ADAMS, L 63.0

14 MULLETT, D TATUM, N WAINWRIGHT, J 1.0 5.0 46.0 38.0OLSSON, T 63.0

15 LARSEN, J PINGEL, J TATUM, N 2.0 4.0 48.0 42.0CASTAGNA, A 63.3

16 TATUM, K MULLETT, D OLSSON, T 5.0 1.0 53.0 43.0FADAMS, L 64.0
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING BRADFORD44.0 52.0 DATE: 16/09/1996

MULLETT INJURED HAND &amp; THIGH

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 OLSSON, Tony 3 1* 1 1 R 5 6.0 1.0 7.0

2 STEEN, David 1 2 1 0 0 5 4.0 0.0 4.0

3 MULLETT, David INJURED 3 2 EX 3 5.0 0.0 5.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 2* 0 2 1 2 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando 1* 3 2 R 3 5 9.0 1.0 10.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 2* 0 0 2 3 5 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 3 2 EX 1* 4 6.0 1.0 7.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 PARKER, Shane GUEST 2 1 2* 1 2* 1* 6 9.0 3.0 12.0

2 SMITH, Andy 0 3 3 3 3 5 12.0 0.0 12.0

3 WILSON, Sean 1 1* 2* 3 1 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

4 PICKERING, Paul 0 EX 2 3 2 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

5 SCREEN, Joe 3 3 3 3 2 5 14.0 0.0 14.0

6 AAS, Rene 1 0 1 M 0 4 2.0 0.0 2.0

7 COMPTON, Andre F 1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 PARKER, S STEEN, D SMITH, A 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0OLSEN, O 60.3

2 PINGEL, J AAS, R COMPTON, A 5.0 1.0 9.0 3.0FMORRIS, P 62.4

3 KOKKO, P WILSON, S PICKERING, P 5.0 1.0 14.0 4.0MULLETT, D 62.7

4 MORRIS, P CASTAGNA, A AAS, R 3.0 3.0 17.0 7.0SCREEN, J 61.1

5 MULLETT, D PARKER, S KOKKO, P 2.0 4.0 19.0 11.0SMITH, A 61.3

6 STEEN, D OLSSON, T PICKERING, P 3.0 3.0 22.0 14.0ExcSCREEN, J 61.3

7 PICKERING, P WILSON, S PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 25.0 17.0CASTAGNA, A 61.3

8 PARKER, S STEEN, D MORRIS, P 1.0 5.0 26.0 22.0F/ExcSMITH, A

9 KOKKO, P AAS, R MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 28.0 26.0ExcSCREEN, J 61.3

10 WILSON, S OLSSON, T STEEN, D 1.0 5.0 29.0 31.0PICKERING, P 62.1

11 CASTAGNA, A PARKER, S PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 31.0 35.0SMITH, A 61.6

12 PINGEL, J MORRIS, P AAS, R 3.0 3.0 34.0 38.0MWILSON, S 61.5

13 PARKER, S OLSSON, T CASTAGNA, A 1.0 5.0 35.0 43.0EFSCREEN, J 61.5

14 PICKERING, P KOKKO, P AAS, R 4.0 2.0 39.0 45.0PINGEL, J 61.2

15 KOKKO, P WILSON, S STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 41.0 49.0SMITH, A 61.4

16 SCREEN, J PARKER, S OLSSON, T 3.0 3.0 44.0 52.0EFCASTAGNA, A 61.1
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE SMALLMEAD STADIUM

READING LONDON50.5 45.5 DATE: 07/10/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NORRIS, David GUEST 2 2 3 2 1* 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

2 STEEN, David R 1* 1 1 4 3.0 1.0 4.0

3 MULLETT, David 3 1* 1* 2 1 5 8.0 2.0 10.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 1 2 2 3 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando 2 3 2 1* 2 5 10.0 1.0 11.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 3 1 2.5 0 1* 1 6 8.5 1.0 9.5

7 MORRIS, Phil 0 EX 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 ADAMS, Leigh 3 3 1 3 3 5 13.0 0.0 13.0

2 LARSEN, Josh 1 0 2.5 3 0 5 6.5 0.0 6.5

3 NICHOLLS, Scott GUEST 2 2 2 3 2 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

4 TATUM, Neville R 0 M 2 3 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 TATUM, Kelvin 3 3 3 0 0 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 MARSH, Krister 1* 0 0 0 4 1.0 1.0 2.0

7 MASON, David 2 1 0 0 0 5 3.0 0.0 3.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 NORRIS, D LARSEN, J STEEN, D 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0EFADAMS, L 60.0

2 MASON, D MARSH, K MORRIS, P 3.0 3.0 5.0 7.0PINGEL, J 61.3

3 NICHOLLS, S KOKKO, P TATUM, N 4.0 2.0 9.0 9.0EFMULLETT, D 61.0

4 CASTAGNA, A MASON, D MORRIS, P 2.0 4.0 11.0 13.0F/ExcTATUM, K 61.0

5 KOKKO, P MULLETT, D LARSEN, J 3.0 3.0 14.0 16.0ADAMS, L 60.5

6 NORRIS, D STEEN, D MARSH, K 3.0 3.0 17.0 19.0TATUM, K 61.0

7 NICHOLLS, S PINGEL, J TATUM, N 4.0 2.0 21.0 21.0CASTAGNA, A 60.7

8 PINGEL, J STEEN, D MASON, D 3.5 2.5 24.5 23.5DHDHLARSEN, J 62.2

9 KOKKO, P MULLETT, D MARSH, K 3.0 3.0 27.5 26.5TATUM, K 62.5

10 NICHOLLS, S STEEN, D MASON, D 4.0 2.0 31.5 28.5NORRIS, D 60.9 MTATUM, N

11 CASTAGNA, A ADAMS, L PINGEL, J 2.0 4.0 33.5 32.5LARSEN, J 61.6

12 MULLETT, D PINGEL, J MARSH, K 3.0 3.0 36.5 35.5NICHOLLS, S 61.6

13 NORRIS, D CASTAGNA, A TATUM, K 3.0 3.0 39.5 38.5ADAMS, L 61.1

14 TATUM, N PINGEL, J MASON, D 4.0 2.0 43.5 40.5KOKKO, P 61.7

15 NICHOLLS, S MULLETT, D LARSEN, J 4.0 2.0 47.5 42.5KOKKO, P 61.0

16 CASTAGNA, A NORRIS, D TATUM, K 3.0 3.0 50.5 45.5ADAMS, L 61.5
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COMPETITION LEAGUEVENUE COWLEY

OXFORD READING45.0 49.0 DATE: 11/10/1996

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE 98.0 92.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 TOPINKA, Tomas 2 2 R 3 R 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

2 HARE, Lawrence 1* 2 1* 1* 2 0 6 7.0 3.0 10.0

3 BRHEL, Bohumil 0 3 EX 2 2 1 6 8.0 0.0 8.0

4 LEMON, Mark R/R 0 0.0 0.0 0.0

5 COX, Marvyn R 3 3 1 2 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 GOODWIN, Martin INJURED R 2* N 2 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 BERGE, Phillippe 2 3 2* 2 2 1 0 7 12.0 1.0 13.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 NORRIS, David GUEST 3 1 2 2 3 5 11.0 0.0 11.0

2 STEEN, David 0 0 EX 3 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 1 3 3 2* 5 12.0 1.0 13.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 1 0 1 3 1 5 6.0 0.0 6.0

5 MULLETT, David EX 3 3 0 3 5 9.0 0.0 9.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 3 0 3 1 R 5 7.0 0.0 7.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 1 2 0 1 4 4.0 0.0 4.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 TOPINKA, T HARE, L STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0NORRIS, D 58.4

2 BERGE, P MORRIS, P GOODWIN, M 2.0 4.0 5.0 7.0EFPINGEL, J 59.5

3 HARE, L KOKKO, P BRHEL, B 2.0 4.0 7.0 11.0CASTAGNA, A 59.6

4 MORRIS, P COX, M MULLETT, D 3.0 2.0 10.0 13.0EF ExcBERGE, P 60.7

5 BERGE, P NORRIS, D STEEN, D 5.0 1.0 15.0 14.0BRHEL, B 59.1

6 TOPINKA, T HARE, L PINGEL, J 3.0 3.0 18.0 17.0MULLETT, D 59.1

7 GOODWIN, M CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P 5.0 1.0 23.0 18.0COX, M 60.0

8 BERGE, P HARE, L STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 26.0 21.0F/ExcPINGEL, J 60.6

9 BERGE, P PINGEL, J BRHEL, B 2.0 4.0 28.0 25.0F/ExcMULLETT, D 60.2 F/NsGOODWIN, M

10 HARE, L KOKKO, P TOPINKA, T 2.0 4.0 30.0 29.0EFCASTAGNA, A 59.8

11 NORRIS, D BERGE, P MORRIS, P 4.0 2.0 34.0 31.0COX, M 59.9

12 BRHEL, B PINGEL, J No Rider 2.0 4.0 36.0 34.0EFCASTAGNA, A 59.9

13 NORRIS, D COX, M MULLETT, D 4.0 2.0 40.0 36.0TOPINKA, T 59.5

14 BRHEL, B MORRIS, P BERGE, P 2.0 4.0 42.0 40.0KOKKO, P 60.7

15 COX, M KOKKO, P TOPINKA, T 2.0 4.0 44.0 44.0EFMULLETT, D 60.6

16 CASTAGNA, A BRHEL, B HARE, L 1.0 5.0 45.0 49.0NORRIS, D 60.0

Page 45 20/01/2026



COMPETITION PER JONSSON APPEALVENUE SMALLBROOK

READING SELECT SWINDON SELECT27.0 15.0 DATE: 14/10/1996

ABANDONED RAIN AFTER HEAT 7

HOME TEAM

AWAY TEAM

RESULT: MATCH ABANDONED AGREGATE SCORE

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 HAMILL, Billy 3 3 2 6.0 0.0 6.0

2 STEEN, David 1 F 2 1.0 0.0 1.0

3 MULLETT, David 3 0 2 3.0 0.0 3.0

4 KOKKO, Petri 2* 1* 2 3.0 2.0 5.0

5 CASTAGNA, Armando 3 2 2 5.0 0.0 5.0

6 PINGEL, Jorg 3 2* 2 3 7.0 1.0 8.0

7 MORRIS, Phil 2* 1 2.0 1.0 3.0

No. RIDER 1: 2: 3: 4: 5: 6: 7: 8: R PTS BP FM PMT PTS

1 CRUMP, Jason 2 3 2 5.0 0.0 5.0

2 CLOUTING, Savalas 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 DONCASTER, Jeremy 1 2 2 3.0 0.0 3.0

4 MORTON, Ray 1 1 2 2.0 0.0 2.0

5 KARGER, Brian 0 3 2 3.0 0.0 3.0

6 CUNNINGHAM, Glenn 1 1* 2 2.0 1.0 3.0

7 LOBB, Roger 0 0 2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ht. 2nd 3rd Unplaced H A H A1st: Time Other:

1 CRUMP, J STEEN, D CLOUTING, S 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0HAMILL, B 62.0

2 MORRIS, P CUNNINGHAM, G LOBB, R 5.0 1.0 9.0 3.0PINGEL, J 62.2

3 KOKKO, P MORTON, R KARGER, B 5.0 1.0 14.0 4.0CASTAGNA, A 61.9

4 PINGEL, J DONCASTER, J LOBB, R 5.0 1.0 19.0 5.0MULLETT, D 63.7

5 CASTAGNA, A KOKKO, P CLOUTING, S 3.0 3.0 22.0 8.0CRUMP, J 64.9

6 DONCASTER, J CUNNINGHAM, G STEEN, D 3.0 3.0 25.0 11.0FHAMILL, B

7 PINGEL, J MORTON, R MULLETT, D 2.0 4.0 27.0 15.0KARGER, B 69.0
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LEAGUE TABLE

YEAR 1996

TEAM

DIV

M W/H D/H L/H P F/H P A/H W/A D/A L/A P F/A P A/A Pts F Pts A B PP T P

PREMIER LEAGUE 1

1 WOLVERHAMPTON 36 18 0 0 1065 655 11 0 7 876 849 1941 1504 1858 76

2 PETERBOROUGH 36 18 0 0 1025 703 5 0 13 809 912 1834 1615 1546 61

3 EASTBOURNE 36 16 0 2 986 736 7 1 10 822 898 1808 1634 1247 59

4 SWINDON 36 17 1 0 990 735 5 1 12 787 922 1777 1657 1246 58

5 CRADLEY & STOKE 36 13 0 5 943 782 8 1 9 876 851 1819 1633 1343 56

6 BELLE VUE 36 16 0 2 989 712 5 1 12 786 939 1775 1651 1243 55

7 HULL 36 16 1 1 995 730 4 2 12 779 945 1774 1675 1143 54

8 IPSWICH 36 18 0 0 1020 707 2 0 16 779 947 1799 1654 1240 52

9 LONDON 36 14 0 4 933 768 6 0 12 800 926 1733 1694 1140 51

10 COVENTRY 36 13 0 5 967 757 3 2 13 803 922 1770 1679 1034 44

11 BRADFORD 36 13 0 5 926 777 3 0 15 766 940 1692 1717 932 41

12 SCOTTISH MONARCHS 36 14 0 4 946 780 2 0 16 727 1000 1673 1780 532 37

13 OXFORD 36 8 2 8 887 835 4 2 12 789 913 1676 1748 828 36

14 POOLE 36 11 2 5 889 820 2 0 16 744 981 1633 1801 528 33

15 EXETER 36 12 2 4 919 808 1 0 17 695 1033 1614 1841 428 32

16 MIDDLESBROUGH 36 11 1 6 926 796 0 0 18 681 1047 1607 1843 623 29

17 LONG EATON 36 11 0 7 884 836 1 0 17 731 971 1615 1807 424 28

18 SHEFFIELD 36 13 0 5 900 810 0 0 18 633 1061 1533 1871 226 28

19 READING 36 9 1 8 881.5 844.5 2 0 16 709 1015 1590.5 1860 223 25
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